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L154%*
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L157
L158
L1598
L160
Lle6l
L162
L163
Ll64
L165
L166
L167
L168
L169%
L170
L171
L172
L173
L174
L175
L176
L177
L178
L1789
L180
L181
L182
L183
L184
L185
L186
L187
L188
L18S
L190
Ll1d91
L192
L193
L194
L195
L196
L197
L1398
L199
L200
L201
L202
L203
L204
L205

Tithe on social security, dlsablllty, old-age pension
Building fund

Third-tithe years, how determine

Lilith, Adam's first wife

Zechariah 08:19; Fast fourth, fifth, seventh, tenth months
God, jealous

WORLD TOMORROW aired Sunday, not Sabbath

Women work

Kosher, nonkosher wine, food

Voting

[Number not being used]

UFOs, Unidentified Flying Objects

Donating, transplanting organs

Chewing tobacco, snuff

Health of Mrs. Tkach

Joseph W. Tkach biography

Servile work on the Sabbath

Sexual intercourse on the Sabbath

The holy kiss

Teaching children at home

Proof Jesus Christ born in autumn, not December 25
Chronicles (II) 30; Ephraim, Manasseh captives of Assyrians
Meaning of circa, cir., c.

Ten Commandments wall plaque

Conspiracy theory, Bilderbergers, Trilateralists, Illuminati
Legal rights

Time of day of the crucifixion

Daniel 09:24-27; 70 weeks prophecy

Deuteronomy 33; Why Moses not bless Simeon
Christian man wear earring

Euphemisms, slang, "gosh", "gee"

Common Market (European Community) members

Mercy killing, euthanasia

Have more children now

Exodus 23:19, Deuteronomy 14:21; Seethe kid in mother's milk
Ezekiel 01 and 10: Wheels within wheels

Gambling, dice, cards, bingo

Bankruptcy

Gelatin

Genealogy chart of British Royal Family

Genesis 49:10; Until Shiloh come

Genesis 30:37-43; Selective breeding

Germany in prophecy

Golgotha

Jonah 1:17; Whale, great fish

Hanukkah

Vaccinations, immunizations

Leviticus 17:10-11; Eating blood, rare meat

Satan the devil's fate

Hypnotism

Casting lots

Judges 11; Jephthah's vow

Jews, God's chosen people
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L210 Leviticus 03:17; Eat fat, kidneys

L211 Kings (I) 17:21; Child's soul

L212 Kings (II) 16:02, 18:02; Ahaz 11 when son Hezekiah born
L213 Literature in language other than English

L214 Leaven in cereals, beer, wine, nonfoods

L215 Leviticus 19:23-25; Fruit trees

L216 Luke 22:36; Disciples buy swords

L217 Luke 16:16; Law done away since John

L218 Luke 14:26; Christian hate father, mother, family
L219 Matthew 02; The Magi (wise men)

L220 Mark 08:22-25; Blind man not healed immediately
L221 Mark 08:33; Jesus call Peter Satan

L222 Mark 04:11-12; Why parables

L223 Marriage between cousins, close relatives

L224 Marriage, God require legal ceremony

L225 Marriage valid outside Church

L226 Marriage in the end time

L227 Lodges, fraternal orders, service organizations
L228 Matthew 16:18-19; Peter, rock, head of Church
L229 Matthew 19:30; First shall be last

L230 Matthew 26:17; Passover day

L231 Matthew 02:23; Jesus Christ a Nazarene

L232 Matthew 19:16-19; Only six Commandments

L233 Micah 4:5; Many tongues, languages, gods in Millennium
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L235 The Book of Mormon and other religious books
L236 Nimrod

L237 Paul, Jew, Benjaminite

L238 Peter (I) 4:06; Gospel preached to the dead
L239 Origin Polish people

L240 Prayer group

L241 Purim

L242 Where find answers to Questions

L243 [Number not being used]

L244 Black race in prophecy

L245% Aborted, stillborn, miscarried babies in resurrection
L246 Revelation 10:04; Seven thunders ‘
L247 Revelation 05:06; Seven spirits

L248 Wedding rings

L249 Romans 07:04; Dead to the law

L250 Romans 10:04; Jesus Christ the end of the law
L251 Rose Parade

L252 Samuel (I) 06:19; Men killed: 70 or 50,070
L253 Scythians

L254 Selah

L255 Self-defense

L256 Soap operas

L257 Origin people of Central, South America

L258 Acknowledge letter to "Dear Youth 91"
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L259
L260
L261
L262
L263
L264
L265
L266
L267
L268
L269
L270
L271
L272
L273
L274
L275
L276
L277
L278
L279
L280
L281
L282
L283
L284
L285
L286
L287
L288
L289
L290
L291
L292
L293
L294
L2395
L296
L297*
L298
L299
L300*
L301
L302
L303*
L304
L305
L306
L307
L308
L309
L310
L311

Authors of all the books of the Bible

April Fool's Day .

Water divining, witching

Samuel (I) 28; Witch of Endor

Exodus 34:28; Who wrote Ten Commandments
Matthew 27:09; Prophecy not in Jeremiah

014 and New Covenants

The WORLD TOMORROW, origin, history, sponsor
Plant crops by signs of the zodiac, moon
Matthew 07:06; Pearls before swine

[Number not being used]

Origin of the black race

Bible used on The WORLD TOMORROW telecast
Immorality, violence in the Bible

God hear sinners

Revelation 20:07; Satan released after Millennium
Acts 09:07 vs Acts 22:09; All hear voice
[Number not being used]

Matthew 25:41 vs Matthew 25:46; Everlasting fire, punishment
Holy Spirit, Ghost

Psalm 119; Symbols between verses

Doctrines and beliefs of the Worldwide Church of God
[Number not being used]

Pharaoh of Exodus drowned in Red Sea
Corinthians (I) 10:27; OK to eat unclean meat
Matthew 27:46; Father forsake Jesus

[Number not being used]

John 09:03; Man predestined to be blind
Revelation 20:05, 11-12; Earth hold all resurrected people
Genesis 32:32; OK to eat hip joint

Sabbath; OK to eat in a restaurant

Secular, historical proof Jesus Christ lived
Luke 21:24; Times of the gentiles

Generation, How long is a

Exodus; Israel cross Red Sea or Reed Sea

New Age Movement

John 05:37; Some have heard the Father's voice
Hebrews, Who wrote

Oral sex

Bible dictionary

Oyster calcium, horse estrogen, pig insulin
Polygamy

Second coming of Jesus Christ

[Number not being used]

Sexual intercourse during menstruation

Labor unions

Colossians 2:16

Donate body to medical science

Luke 23:43, Thief on the cross

The Trinity

Great Tribulation, Day of the Lord

Galatians 4:10

Persian Gulf War
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L007
L245*
L139
L258
L143
L129
L275
L156
L080
L078
L0489
L294
L153*
L106
L212
L159
LO060
L024
L062
L141
L257
L135
L100
L004
LO050
L01l4
L0023
L145
L126
L0S5
L242
LO73
L064
L260
L137
L130
L144
L174
L003
L2589
L173

Letter Series
Subject Listing

A

Abomination of Desolation-->Matthew 24:15;

Aborted, stillborn, miscarried babies in resurrection
Abraham a Jew

Acknowledge letter to "Dear Youth 91"

acting, drama classes-->Stage

Acts 01:18; Death of Judas Iscariot-->Matthew 27:05,
Acts 09:07 vs Acts 22:09; All hear voice

Adam's first wife-->Lilith,

Address minister as "Reverend"

adornment, jewelry, cosmetics-->Personal

After the Millennium

Age Movement-->New

age pension-->Tithe on social security, disability, old-

ages 12 and 30-->Jesus Christ between

Ahaz 11 when son Hezekiah born-->Kings (II) 16:02, 18:02;

aired Sunday, not Sabbath-->WORLD TOMORROW
allegiance to the flag-->Pledge of

Alphabets, Hebrew, Greek, and Roman [Printed form]
altar-->Revelation 06:09-11; Souls under the
Amen

America-->0Origin people of Central, South
American Indian-->Origin of

ancient Chaldeans, Babylonians—->Modern identity
ancient Israel-->Books proving modern identity of
ancient tribes of Israel-->Modern identity
animals-->Resurrection of

animals-->Hunting and killing
animals-->Poisonous snakes, spiders, carnivorous
another-->Romans 14:05-6; Esteem one day above
Answer to question postponed

answers to questions-->Where find

Antichrist

Apostles' Creed-->The

April Fool's Day

Ark of the covenant contents

Armstrong-->Garner Ted

assistance-->Legal

Assyrians-->Chronicles (II) 30; Ephraim, Manasseh captives o

Atlantis
Authors of all the books of the Bible
autumn, not December 25-->Proof Jesus Christ born in
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B
L096 B.C. and A.D.-->Calendar,
L245%* babies in resurrection-->Aborted, stillborn, miscarried
L100 Babylonians-->Modern identity ancient Chaldeans,
L190 Bankruptcy
L147 Baptism for the dead
L0OO0S Bastard not enter congregation—->Deuteronomy 23:02;
L0091 Beast, False Prophet in Lake of Fire-->Revelation 20:10;
L042 Beast," computer in Brussels—-->"The
L021 Becoming a minister
L214 beer, wine, nonfoods-->Leaven in cereals,
L043 beginner of Creation-->Revelation 03:14; Jesus beginning/
L043 beginning/beginner of Creation-->Revelation 03:14; Jesus
L280 beliefs of the Worldwide Church of God-->Doctrines and
L0119 belly of whore; Genesis 38, Onan-->Spill seed in
L237 Benjaminite-->Paul, Jew,
L046 Bible-->Numbers in the
L272 Bible-->Immorality, violence in the
L259 Bible-->Authors of all the books of the
L081 Bible-->Inspired order of the books of the
L070 Bible-->Mark 16:09-12, inspired part of the
L102 Bible commentary
L103 Bible concordance
L298 Bible dictionary
L056 Bible or Bible reference-->Help obtain
L271 Bible used on The WORLD TOMORROW telecast
L177 Bilderbergers, Trilateralists, Illuminati-->Conspiracy theor
L189 bingo-->Gambling, dice, cards,
L168 biography-->Joseph W. Tkach
L085 Birth control
L120 Birthdays
L270 black race-->Origin of the
L244 Black race in prophecy
L181 bless Simeon-->Deuteronomy 33; Why Moses not
L28¢6 blind-->John 02:03; Man predestined to be
L220 Blind man not healed immediately-->Mark 08:22-25;
L0112 Blood transfusions
L200 blood, rare meat-->Leviticus 17:10-11; Eating
L058 body and soul in hell-->Matthew 10:28; Destroy
L306 body to medical science-->Donate
L132 Book-->The Urantia
L0111 book-->Opinion of or comment on
L235 Book of Mormon and other religious books-->The
L235 books-->The Book of Mormon and other religious
L259 books of the Bible-->Authors of all the
L081 books of the Bible-->Inspired order of the
L004 Books proving modern identity of ancient Israel
L212 born-->Kings (II) 16:02, 18:02; Ahaz 11 when son Hezekiah
L173 born in autumn, not December 25-->Proof Jesus Christ
L194 breeding-->Genesis 30:37-43; Selective
L192 =~  British Royal Family-->Genealogy chart of
L042 Brussels—-->"The Beast," computer in
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L037 budding of trees-->Matthew 24:32; Tell winter, summer by
L154%* Building fund
L124 burial-->Cremation,
L0S4 bury the dead-->Matthew 08:22; Let the dead
L216 buy swords-->Luke 22:36; Disciples

C
L175 c.-->Meaning of circa, cir.,
L0096 C. and A.D.-->Calendar, B.
L299 calcium, horse estrogen, pig insulin-->QOyster
L074 Calendar-->Reformed or World
L0113 calendar year number-->Jewish
L0966 Calendar, B.C. and A.D.
L075 Calendar, names of days and months, planetary week
L093 Calendar, 19-year time cycle
L221 call Peter Satan-->Mark 08:33; Jesus
L119 Canaan cursed for Ham's sin-->Genesis 09:22-25;
L174 captives of Assyrians-->Chronicles (I1) 30; Ephraim, Manasse
L1893 cards, bingo-->Gambling, dice,
L145 carnivorous animals-->Poisonous snakes, spiders,
L203 Casting lots '
L1459 Cayce, psychic-->Edgar
L257 Central, South America-->Origin people of
L214 cereals, beer, wine, nonfoods-->Leaven in
L224 ceremony-->Marriage, God reguire legal
L100 Chaldeans, Babylonians-->Modern identity ancient
L192 chart of British Royal Family-->Genealogy
Ll66 Chewing tobacco, snuff
L211 Child's soul-->Kings (I) 17:21;
L172 children at home-->Teaching
L186 children now-->Have more
L205 chosen people-->Jews, God's
L0066 Christ-->Michael not
L301 Christ-->Second coming of Jesus
L128 Christ-->Pictures and statues of Jesus
L113 Christ a Jew-->Jesus
L231 Christ a Nazarene-->Matthew 02:23; Jesus
L106 Christ between ages 12 and 30-->Jesus
L173 Christ born in autumn, not December 25-->Proof Jesus
L1l6 Christ in Matthew 01 and Luke 03-->Genealogy of Jesus
L290 Christ lived-->Secular, historical proof Jesus
L109 Christ nailed to cross or stake-->Jesus
L250 Christ the end of the law-->Romans 10:04; Jesus
L207 Christ, Father, one-->John 10:30; Jesus
L115 Christ, the "Son of Man"-->Jesus
L218 Christian hate father, mother, family-->Luke 14:26;
L182 Christian man wear earring
L079 Christian sell dogs, tithe on income-->Deuteronomy 23:18;
L105 Christian swear by oath .
L174 Chronicles (II) 30; Ephraim, Manasseh captives of Assyrians
L225 Church-->Marriage valid outside
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L111
L228
L280
L175
L175
L123
L027
L143
L223
L038
L088
L305
L301
L232
L263
L176
L110
LO11
L010
L102
L184
L184
L042
L103
L0032
L00S
L177
L137
L085
L283
LO55
LO078
L223
L137
L265
L0O55
L043
L064
L124
L267
L092
L307
L10S
L293
L1789
L087
L0034
L11°9
LO18
L041
L0S3

L09%6

church-->Instrumental music, singing in
Church-->Matthew 16:18-19; Peter, rock, head of

Church of God-—>Doctrines and beliefs of the Worldwide
cir., c.-->Meaning of circa,

circa, cir., c.-->Meaning of

Circumcision

clairvoyants, miracle workers-->Nostradamus, mediums,
classes-->Stage acting, drama

close relatives-->Marriage between cousins,

Coffee, tea drinking

Colossians 2:14; Handwriting of ordinances

Colossians 2:16

coming of Jesus Christ-->Second

Commandments-->Matthew 19:16-19; Only six
Commandments-->Exodus 34:28; Who wrote Ten
Commandments wall plaque-->Ten

Commandments, two lists-->Ten

comment on book-->Opinion of or

comment on other religion-->Opinion of or
commentary-->Bible

Common Market (European Community) members

Community) members-->Common Market (European

computer in Brussels-->"The Beast,

concordance-->Bible

Confession

congregation-->Deuteronomy 23:02; Bastard not enter
Conspiracy theory, Bllderbergers, Trilateralists, Illuminati
contents-->Ark of the covenant

control-->Birth

Corinthians (I) 10:27; OK to eat unclean meat
Corinthians (I) 11:03-16; Woman's covering, veil, hat, hair
cosmetics-->Personal adornment, jewelry,

cousins, close relat1ves—->Marr1age between

covenant contents—-->Ark of the

Covenants-->01d and New

covering, veil, hat, hair-->Corinthians (I) 11:03-16; Woman'

Creatlon—->Revelatlon 03:14; Jesus beglnn1ng/beglnner of
Creed-->The Apostles'

Cremation, burial

crops by signs of the zodiac, moon-->Plant
cross-->0Origin of the

cross-->Luke 23:43, Thief on the

cross or stake—-->Jesus Christ nailed to
cross Red Sea or Reed Sea-->Exodus; Israel
crucifixion-->Time of day of the

Cults

curse fig tree-->Mark 11:12-14; Jesus
cursed for Ham's sin-->Genesis 09:22-25: Canaan
cut hair-->Leviticus 19:27; Shave,

Cut off hand, pluck out eye——>Matthew 05:29-30, Mark 09:43-4
cycle——>Calendar 19-year time

D

D.-->Calendar, B.C. and A,
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L.072 Dan not included in the 144 ,000-->Revelation 07;
L020 Daniel 05:25; Handwriting on wall, MENE, TEKEL

L180 Daniel 09:24-27; 70 weeks prophecy

L0e6l Daniel 12:11-12; 1290 and 1335 days

L20S David, Magen David-->Star of

L260 Day-->April Fool's

L230 day-->Matthew 26:17; Passover

L126 day above another-->Romans 14:05-6; Esteem one

L179 day of the crucifixion-->Time of

L309 Day of the Lord-->Great Tribulation,

L0069 Day, Father's Day-->Mother's

L0611 days-->Daniel 12:11-12; 1290 and 1335

L075 days and months, planetary week-->Calendar, names of
L114 dead-->Prayer for the

L147 dead-->Baptism for the

L.238 dead-->Peter (I) 4:06; Gospel preached to the

L0094 dead bury the dead-->Matthew 08:22; Let the

L249 Dead to the law—-->Romans 07:04;

L258 Dear Youth 91"-->Acknowledge letter to "

L208 death-->John (I) 5:16-17; Sin not unto

L029 death experience-->Life after

L129 Death of Judas Iscariot-->Matthew 27:05, Acts 01:18;
L173 December 25-->Proof Jesus Christ born in autumn, not
L255 defense-->Self-

L007 Desolation-->Matthew 24:15; Abomination of

L058 Destroy body and soul in hell-->Matthew 10:28;

L0458 Destruction of the earth-->Peter (II) 3:10;

L155% determine-->Third-tithe years, how

L187 Deuteronomy 14:21; Seethe kid in mother's milk-->Exodus 23:1
L125 Deuteronomy 22:11; Mixed fabrics-->Leviticus 19:19,
L00S Deuteronomy 23:02; Bastard not enter congregation
LO079 Deuteronomy 23:18; Christian sell dogs, tithe on income
L181 Deuteronomy 33; Why Moses not bless Simeon

L201 devil's fate-->Satan the

L189 dice, cards, bingo-->Gambling,

L298 dictionary-->Bible

Ll42 diploma by mail-->High school

L153% disability, old-age pension-->Tithe on social security,
L216 Disciples buy swords-->Luke 22:36;

L261 divining, witching-->Water

LO54* Divorce and remarriage

L280 Doctrines and beliefs of the Worldwide Church of God
L079 dogs, tithe on income-->Deuteronomy 23:18; Christian sell
L306 Donate body to medical science

L165 Donating, transplanting organs

LO68 door to door-->Preach gospel

L143 drama classes-->Stage acting,

L052 dreams-->Visions and

L127 dress——->Women's

L038 drinking-->Coffee, tea

L282 drowned in Red Sea-->Pharaoh of Exodus

L303* during menstruation-->Sexual intercourse

L082%* duty-->Jury
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L134
L182
L048
L287
L210
L288
L2893
L283
L200
L1489
LO076
L138
L122
L028
L250
L226
L262
L213
LOO0S
L174
L126
L299
L183
L184
L185
L277
L282
L0033
L187
L263
L293
L029
L041
L188
L146

L125
LO0S1
L192
L218
L157
L210
L201
L284
L218
L207
L069
L2S5
LO01
L157
L0034

E - -

early man-->Fossils,

earring-->Christian man wear

earth-->Peter (II) 3:10; Destruction of the

Earth hold all resurrected people-->Revelation 20:05, 11-12;
Eat fat, kidneys-->Leviticus 03:17;

eat hip joint-->Genesis 32:32; OK tc

eat in a restaurant-->Sabbath; OK to

eat unclean meat-->Corinthians (I) 10:27; OK to

Eating blood, rare meat-->Leviticus 17:10-11;

Edgar Cayce, psychic

elders-->Revelation 04:10; 05:08, 14; The twenty-four

Elect lady-->John (II) 1;

Elijah in the transfiguration-->Moses and

Elijah to come-->Malachi 4:5-6;

end of the law-->Romans 10:04; Jesus Christ the

end time-->Marriage in the

Endor-->Samuel (I) 28; Witch of

English-->Literature in language other than

enter congregation-->Deuteronomy 23:02; Bastard not

Ephraim, Manasseh captives of Assyrians-->Chronicles (II) 30
Esteem one day above another-->Romans 14:05-6;

estrogen, pig insulin-->Oyster calcium, horse

Euphemisms, slang, "gosh", "gee"

European Community) members-->Common Market (
euthanasia-->Mercy killing,

Everlasting fire, punishment-->Matthew 25:41 vs Matthew 25:4
Exodus drowned in Red Sea-->Pharaoh of

Exodus 04:24-26; God seek to kill Moses

Exodus 23:19, Deuteronomy 14:21; Seethe kid in mother's milk
Exodus 34:28; Who wrote Ten Commandments

Exodus; Israel cross Red Sea or Reed Sea

experience-->Life after death

eye-->Matthew 05:29-30, Mark 09:43-48; Cut off hand, pluck o
Ezekiel 01 and 10; Wheels within wheels

Ezekiel 13:18-23; Pillows, kerchiefs

E

fabrics-->Leviticus 19:19, Deuteronomy 22:11; Mixed

False Prophet in Lake of Fire-->Revelation 20:10; Beast,
Family-->Genealogy chart of British Royal

family-->Luke 14:26; Christian hate father, mother,

Fast fourth, fifth, seventh, tenth months-->Zechariah 08:19;
fat, kidneys-->Leviticus 03:17; Eat

fate-->Satan the devil's

Father forsake Jesus-->Matthew 27:46;

father, mother, family-->Luke 14:26; Christian hate

Father, one-->John 10:30; Jesus Christ,

Father's Day-->Mother's Day,

Father's voice-->John 05:37; Some have heard the

Fatima, Medjugorge-->Miracle of

fifth, seventh, tenth months-->Zechariah 08:19; Fast fourth,
fig tree-->Mark 11:12-14; Jesus curse
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L150%* figure-->First tithe, ‘how- --
L242 find answers to questions-->Where
L091 Fire-->Revelation 20:10; Beast, False Prophet in Lake of
L026 fire, Gehenna, Hinnom-->Mark 08:48; Immortal worms, hell
L277 fire, punishment-->Matthew 25:41 vs Matthew 25:46; Everlasti
L229 First shall be last-->Matthew 18:30;
L150%* First tithe, how figure
L156 first wife-->Lilith, Adam's
L197 fish-->Jonah 1:17; Whale, great
L060 flag-->Pledge of allegiance to the
L008 fleeing, winter or Sabbath-->Matthew 24:19-20; Time of
L0097 Flood-->Life span before and after Noah's
L164 Flying Objects-->UFOs, Unidentified
L040 food-->Storing
Ll6l food-->Kosher, nonkosher wine,
L260 Fool's Day-->April
L0224 form]-->Alphabets, Hebrew, Greek, and Roman [Printed
L284 forsake Jesus-->Matthew 27:46; Father
L134 Fossils, early man
L076 four elders-->Revelation 04:10; 05:08, 14; The twenty-
L157 fourth, fifth, seventh, tenth months-->Zechariah 08:19; Fast
L227 fraternal orders, service organizations-->Lodges,
L215 Fruit trees-->Leviticus 19:23-25;
L154%* fund-->Building
G
L310 Galatians 4:10
L136 Gamble's trademark-->Procter &
L189 Gambling, dice, cards, bingo
L130 Garner Ted Armstrong
L183 gee"-->Euphemisms, slang, "gosh", "
L0026 Gehenna, Hinnom-->Mark 09:48; Immortal worms, hell fire,
L1991 Gelatin
L192 Genealogy chart of British Royal Family
Llleé Genealogy of Jesus Christ in Matthew 01 and Luke 03
L292 Generation, How long is a
L119 Genesis 09:22-25; Canaan cursed for Ham's sin
L194 Genesis 30:37-43; Selective breeding
L.288 Genesis 32:32; OK to eat hip joint
LO019 Genesis 38, Onan-->Spill seed in belly of whore;
L193 Genesis 49:10; Until Shiloh come
L291 gentiles-->Luke 21:24; Times of the
L195 Germany in prophecy
L278 Ghost-->Holy Spirit,
L101 Giants
L280 God-->Doctrines and beliefs of the Worldwide Church of
L273 God hear sinners
L224 God require legal ceremony-->Marriage,
L033 God seek to kill Moses-->Exodus 04:24-26;
L158 God, jealous
L205 God's chosen people-->Jews,
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L233
L196
L183
L068
L238
L197
L309
L024
L240
L311

L018
L0077
LO055
L1119
L041
L002
L088
L020
L198
LO55
L218
L186
L228
L220
Lle7
L273
L275
L295
L131
L045
L024
L296
L058
L026
L056
L212
L142
L026
L288
L290
L266
L287
L171
L278
L172
L299
L023
L202

gods in Millennium-->Micah 4:5; Many tongues, languages,
Golgotha -

gosh", "gee"-->Euphemisms, slang, "

gospel door to door-->Preach

Gospel preached to the dead-->Peter (I) 4:06;

great fish-->Jonah 1:17; Whale,

Great Tribulation, Day of the Lord

Greek, and Roman [Printed form]-->Alphabets, Hebrew,
group-->Prayer

Gulf War-->Persian

H

hair-->Leviticus 19:27; Shave, cut

hair style-->Woman's ’

hair-->Corinthians (I) 11:03-16; Woman's covering, veil, hat
Ham's sin-->Genesis 09:22-25; Canaan cursed for

hand, pluck out eye-->Matthew 05:29-30, Mark 09:43-48; Cut o
hands-->Laying on of

Handwriting of ordinances-->Colossians 2:14;

Handwriting on wall, MENE, TEKEL-->Daniel 05:25;

Hanukkah

hat, hair-->Corinthians (I) 11:03-16; Woman's covering, veil
hate father, mother, family-->Luke 14:26; Christian

Have more children now

head of Church-->Matthew 16:18-19; Peter, rock,

healed immediately-->Mark 08:22-25; Blind man not

Health of Mrs. Tkach

hear sinners-->God

hear voice-->Acts 09:07 vs Acts 22:09; All

heard the Father's voice-->John 05:37; Some have

Heart symbol

heaven-->Revelation 19:01; People in

Hebrew, Greek, and Roman [Printed form]-->Alphabets,
Hebrews, Who wrote

hell-->Matthew 10:28; Destroy body and soul in

hell fire, Gehenna, Hinnom-->Mark 09:48; Immortal worms,
Help obtain Bible or Bible reference

Hezekiah born-->Kings (II) 16:02, 18:02; Ahaz 11 when son
High school diploma by mail

Hinnom-->Mark 09:48; Immortal worms, hell fire, Gehenna,

hip joint-->Genesis 32:32; OK to eat

historical proof Jesus Christ lived-->Secular,

history, sponsor—-->The WORLD TOMORROW, origin,

hold all resurrected people-->Revelation 20:05, 11-12; Earth
holy kiss-->The

Holy Spirit, Ghost

home-->Teaching children at

horse estrogen, pig insulin-->QOyster calcium,

Hunting and killing animals

Hypnotism
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1 -
L100 identity ancient Chaldeans, Babylonians-->Modern
L050 identity ancient tribes of Israel-->Modern
L004 identity of ancient Israel-->Books proving modern
L138 11) 1; Elect lady-->John (
L212 II) 16:02, 18:02; Ahaz 11 when son Hezekiah born-->Kings (
L048 II) 3:10; Destruction of the earth-->Peter (
L174 11) 30; Ephraim, Manasseh captives of Assyrians-->Chronicles
L177 Illuminati-->Conspiracy theory, Bilderbergers, Trilateralist
L220 immediately-->Mark 08:22-25; Blind man not healed
L272 Immorality, violence in the Bible
L1112 immortal-->Matthew 27:52-53; Risen saints
L0026 Immortal worms, hell fire, Gehenna, Hinnom—-->Mark 09:48;
L199 immunizations-->Vaccinations,
L0072 included in the 144,000-->Revelation 07; Dan not
L079 income-->Deuteronomy 23:18; Christian sell dogs, tithe on
L135 Indian-->0Origin of American
L133 initial-->Joseph W. Tkach; Pronounce name, middle
L081 Inspired order of the books of the Bible
L070 inspired part of the Bible-->Mark 16:09-12,
L111 Instrumental music, singing in church
L299 insulin-->0Oyster calcium, horse estrogen, pig
L118 Insurance
L303* intercourse during menstruation-->Sexual
L170 intercourse on the Sabbath-->Sexual
L039 interest-->Usury, taking
LO015 Interracial marriage
L129 Iscariot—-->Matthew 27:05, Acts 01:18; Death of Judas
LO50 Israel-->Modern identity ancient tribes of
L004 Israel-->Books proving modern identity of ancient
L293 Israel cross Red Sea or Reed Sea-->Exodus;
J
L148 James Version marginal references-->King
L158 jealous-->God,
L204 Jephthah's vow-->Judges 11;
L264 Jeremiah-->Matthew 27:09; Prophecy not in
L284 Jesus-->Matthew 27:46; Father forsake
L043 Jesus beginning/beginner of Creation-->Revelation 03:14;
L221 Jesus call Peter Satan-->Mark 08:33;
L301 Jesus Christ-->Second coming of
L128 Jesus Christ-->Pictures and statues of
L113 Jesus Christ a Jew
L231 Jesus Christ a Nazarene-->Matthew 02:23;
L106 Jesus Christ between ages 12 and 30
L173 Jesus Christ born in autumn, not December 25-->Proof
Llle Jesus Christ in Matthew 01 and Luke 03-->Genealogy of
L290 Jesus Christ lived-->Secular, historical proof
L109 Jesus Christ nailed to cross or stake
L250 Jesus Christ the end of the law-->Romans 10:04;
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L207
L115
L034
L139
L113
L237
LO078
LO13
L205
L217
L208
L138
L2895
L286
L067
L207
L288
L197
Ll68
L133
L08S
L12S
L204
LO82%*

L1l46
L187
L210
L0033
L252
L023
L185
L148
L211
L212
L171
Ll61l

L304
L138
L0911
L089
L213
L233
L249
L250
L217

Jesus Christ, Father, one-->John 10:30;

Jesus Christ, the "Son of Man"

Jesus curse fig tree-->Mark 11:12-14;
Jew—->Abraham a

Jew——->Jesus Christ a

Jew, Benjaminite-->Paul,

jewelry, cosmetics-->Personal adornment,
Jewish calendar year number

Jews, God's chosen people

John-->Luke 16:16; Law done away since

John (I) 5:16-17; Sin not unto death

John (II) 1; Elect lady

John 05:37; Some have heard the Father's voice
John 09:03; Man predestined to be blind

John 10:16; Other sheep

John 10:30; Jesus Christ, Father, one
joint-->Genesis 32:32; OK to eat hip

Jonah 1:17; Whale, great fish

Joseph W. Tkach biography

Joseph W. Tkach; Pronounce name, middle initial
Jubilee year-->Land Sabbath,

Judas Iscariot-->Matthew 27:05, Acts 01:18; Death of
Judges 11; Jephthah's vow

Jury duty

K

kerchiefs-->Ezekiel 13:18-23; Pillows,

kid in mother's milk-->Exodus 23:19, Deuteronomy 14:21; Seet
kidneys-->Leviticus 03:17; Eat fat,

kill Moses-->Exodus 04:24-26; God seek to

killed: 70 or 50,070-->Samuel (I) 06:19; Men

killing animals-->Hunting and

killing, euthanasia-->Mercy

King James Version marginal references

Kings (I) 17:21; Child's soul

Kings (II) 16:02, 18:02; Ahaz 11 when son Hezekiah born
kiss-->The holy

Kosher, nonkosher wine, food

L

Labor unions

lady-->John (II) 1; Elect

Lake of Fire-->Revelation 20:10; Beast, False Prophet in
Land Sabbath, Jubilee year

language other than English-->Literature in

languages, gods in Millennium-->Micah 4:5; Many tongues,
law-->Romans 07:04; Dead to the

law-->Romans 10:04; Jesus Christ the end of the

Law done away since John-->Luke 16:16;
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L086 Lawsuit, 1979 ] - -
L002 Laying on of hands
L214 Leaven in cereals, beer, wine, nonfoods
L006 left-->Matthew 24:40-41: One taken the other
L144 Legal assistance
L224 legal ceremony-->Marriage, God require
L178 Legal rights
L094 Let the dead bury the dead-->Matthew 08:22;
L258 letter to "Dear Youth S1"-->Acknowledge
L210 Leviticus 03:17; Eat fat, kidneys
L200 Leviticus 17:10-11; Eating blood, rare meat
L125 Leviticus 19:19, Deuteronomy 22:11; Mixed fabrics
L215 Leviticus 19:23-25; Fruit trees
1..018 Leviticus 19:27; Shave, cut hair
L029 Life after death experience
L097 Life span before and after Noah's Flood
L156 Lilith, Adam's first wife
L110 lists-->Ten Commandments, two
L213 Literature in language other than English
L290 lived-->Secular, historical proof Jesus Christ
L227 Lodges, fraternal orders, service organizations
L292 long is a-->Generation, How
L309 Lord-->Great Tribulation, Day of the
L203 lots-->Casting
L116 Luke 03-->Genealogy of Jesus Christ in Matthew 01 and
L218 Luke 14:26; Christian hate father, mother, family
1217 Luke 16:16; Law done away since John
L2S1 Luke 21:24; Times of the gentiles
L216 Luke 22:36; Disciples buy swords
L307 Luke 23:43, Thief on the cross
M
L209% Magen David-->Star of David,
L219 Magi (wise men)-->Matthew 02; The
L083 Magus-->Simon
L142 mail-->High school diploma by
L028 Malachi 4:5-6; Elijah to come
L134 man-->Fossils, early
L220 man not healed immediately-->Mark 08:22-25; Blind
L286 Man predestined to be blind-->John 09:03;
L182 man wear earring-->Christian
L057 Man's 6000 years of self rule
L115 Man"-->Jesus Christ, the "Son of
L174 Manasseh captives of Assyrians-->Chronicles (II) 30; Ephraim
L148 marginal references-->King James Version
L222 Mark 04:11-12; Why parables
L220 Mark 08:22-25; Blind man not healed immediately
L221 Mark 08:33; Jesus call Peter Satan
L0411 Mark 09:43-48; Cut off hand, pluck out eye-->Matthew 05:29-3
L026 Mark 09:48; Immortal worms, hell fire, Gehenna, Hinnom
L0034 Mark 11:12-14; Jesus curse fig tree
LO070 Mark 16:09-12, inspired part of the Bible
LO035 Mark 16:18; Protection from snakes, poison

L184 Market (European Community) members-->Commorn
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LO15
L223
L226
L225
L224
L116
L219
L231
L041
L268
L094
L058
L228
L232
L2289
LO07
L008
L037
L006
L277
L230
L12S
L264
L284
L1112
L175
L200
L283
L306
L027
L0011
L184
L252
L2189
L020
L303*
L185
L233
L0066
L133
L187
L049
L274
L233
L021
L080
L0011
L027
L245%*
L125
L100
LO050
L004

marriage-->Interracial

Marriage between cousins, close relatives
Marriage in the end time

Marriage valid outside Church

Marriage, God require legal ceremony

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Matthew
Meaning

01 and Luke 03-->Genealogy of Jesus Christ in
02; The Magi (wise men)

02:23; Jesus Christ a Nazarene

05:29-30, Mark 09:43-48; Cut off hand, pluck out eye
07:06; Pearls before swine

08:22; Let the dead bury the dead

10:28; Destroy body and soul in hell

16:18-19; Peter, rock, head of Church
19:16-19; Only six Commandments

19:30; First shall be 1last

24:15; Abomination of Desolation

24:19-20; Time of fleeing, winter or Sabbath
24:32; Tell winter, summer by budding of trees
24:40-41; One taken the other left

25:41 vs Matthew 25:46; Everlasting fire, punishment
26:17; Passover day

27:05, Acts 01:18; Death of Judas Iscariot
27:08; Prophecy not in Jeremiah

27:46; Father forsake Jesus

27:52-53: Risen saints immortal

of circa, cir., c.-

meat-->Leviticus 17:10-11; Eating blood, rare
meat-->Corinthians (I) 10:27; OK to eat unclean

medical

science-->Donate body to

mediums, clairvoyants, miracle workers-->Nostradamus,
Medjugorge-->Miracle of Fatima,
members-->Common Market (European Community)

Men killed:

70 or 50,070-->Samuel (I) 06:19;

men)-->Matthew 02; The Magi (wise
MENE, TEKEL-->Daniel 05:25; Handwriting on wall,
menstruation-->Sexual intercourse during

Mercy killing,
Micah 4:

Michael

euthanasia

5; Many tongues, languages, gods in Millennium
not Christ

middle initial-->Joseph W. Tkach; Pronounce name,
milk-->Exodus 23:19, Deuteronomy 14:21; Seethe kid in mother
Millennium-->After the

Millennium-->Revelation 20:07; Satan released after .
Millennium-->Micah 4:5; Many tongues, languages, gods in
minister-->Becoming a

minister as

Miracle
miracle

"Reverend"-->Address
of Fatima, Medjugorge
workers—-->Nostradamus, mediums, clairvoyants,

miscarried babies in resurrection-->Aborted, stillborn,
Mixed fabrics-->Leviticus 19:19, Deuteronomy 22:11;
Modern identity ancient Chaldeans, Babylonians

Modern identity ancient tribes of Israel

modern identity of ancient Israel-->Books proving
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L157 months-->Zechariah 08:19;-Fast fourth, fifth, seventh, tenth
L0O75 months, planetary week-->Calendar, names of days and
L267 moon-->Plant crops by signs of the zodiac,
L047 moons—-->New
L235 Mormon and other religious books-->The Book of
L033 Moses—-->Exodus 04:24-26; God seek to kill
L122 Moses and Elijah in the transfiguration
L181 Moses not bless Simeon-->Deuteronomy 33; Why
L218 mother, family-->Luke 14:26; Christian hate father,
LO69S Mother's Day, Father's Day
L187 mother's milk-->Exodus 23:19, Deuteronomy 14:21; Seethe kid
L294 Movement-—->New Age
L167 Mrs. Tkach-->Health of
L111 music, singing in church-->Instrumental
N
L109 nailed to cross or stake-->Jesus Christ
L133 name, middle initial-->Joseph W. Tkach; Pronounce
L0075 "names of days and months, planetary week-->Calendar,
L231 Nazarene-->Matthew 02:23; Jesus Christ a
L294 New Age Movement
L047 New moons
L084 Nicolaitans-->Revelation 02:06, 15;
L236 Nimrod
L0S7 Noah's Flood-->Life span before and after
L214 nonfoods-->Leaven in cereals, beer, wine,
Ll6l nonkosher wine, food-->Kosher,
L027 Nostradamus, mediums, clairvoyants, miracle workers
L186 now-—->Have more children
LO13 number-->Jewish calendar year
L0l6 Number not being used]-->[
L025 Number not being used]-->[
L063 Number not being used]-->[
L0511 Number not being used]-->[
L053 Number not being used]-->[
L163 Number not being used]-->[
L140 Number not being used]-->[
L098 Number not being used]-->[
L099 Number not being used]l-->[
L108 Number not being used]-->[
L121 Number not being used]-->[
L117 Number not being used]-->[
L206 Number not being used]-->[
L234 Number not being used]-->[
L243 Number not being used]-->[
L302 Number not being used]-->[
L00S5 Number not being used]-->[
L269 Number not being used]-->[
L276 Number not being used]-->[
L2811 Number not being used]-->{
L285 Number not being used]-->[

L0446 Numbers in the Bible
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L105
Ll64
L056
L288
L28S
L2E3
L265
L0119
L256
LO011
L0110
L297*
L0030
L081
L227
L088
L227
L165
L135
L270
L0822
L0117
L257
L239
L266
L225
L2969

L104
L222
L251
L070
L230
L237
L268
L104
L153%
L239
L205
-L287
L045
L257
L311
L078
L238
L048
L221
L228

o

oath-->Christian swear by

Objects-->UFOs, Unidentified Flying

obtain Bible or Bible reference-->Help

OK to eat hip joint-->Genesis 32:32;

OK to eat 1in a restaurant-->Sabbath;

OK to eat unclean meat-->Corinthians (I) 10:27;
0ld and New Covenants

Onan-->Spill seed in belly of whore; Genesis 38,
operas-—-->Soap

Opinion of or comment on book

Opinion of or comment on other religion

Oral sex

ordained as preachers-->Women

order of the books of the Bible-->Inspired
orders, service organizations—-->Lodges, fraternal
ordinances-->Colossians 2:14; Handwriting of
organizations-->Lodges, fraternal orders, service
organs—-->Donating, transplanting

Origin of American Indian

Origin of the black race

Origin of the cross

Origin of the races

Origin people of Central, South America

Origin Polish people

origin, history, sponsor-->The WORLD TOMORROW,
outside Church-->Marriage valid

Oyster calcium, horse estrogen, pig insulin

B

pal-->Pen

parables-->Mark 04:11-12; Why

Parade-->Rose

part of the Bible-->Mark 16:09-12, inspired
Passover day-->Matthew 26:17;

Paul, Jew, Benjaminite

Pearls before swine-->Matthew 07:06;

Pen pal

pension-->Tithe on social security, disability, old-age

people-->0Origin Polish
people-->Jews, God's chosen

people-->Revelation 20:05, 11-12; Earth hold all resurrected

People in heaven-->Revelation 19:01;

people of Central, South America-->Origin
Persian Gulf War

Personal adornment, jewelry, cosmetics

Peter (I) 4:06; Gospel preached to the dead
Peter (II) 3:10; Destruction of the earth
Peter Satan-->Mark 08:33; Jesus call

Peter, rock, head of Church-->Matthew 16:18-19;
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L282 Pharaoh of Exodus drowned-im-Red Sea
L128 Pictures and statues of Jesus Christ
L299 pig insulin-->Oyster calcium, horse estrogen,
L146 Pillows, kerchiefs-->Ezekiel 13:18-23;
LO75 planetary week-->Calendar, names of days and months,
L267 Plant crops by signs of the zodiac, -moon
L176 plagque-->Ten Commandments wall
L060 Pledge of allegiance to the flag
L0041 pluck out eye-->Matthew 05:29-30, Mark 09:43-48; Cut off han
L035 poison-->Mark 16:18; Protection from snakes,
L145 Poisonous snakes, spiders, carnivorous animals
L239 Polish people-->Origin
L300%* Polygamy
L095 postponed-->Answer to guestion
L114 Prayer for the dead
L240 Prayer group
L068 Preach gospel door to door
L238 preached to the dead-->Peter (I) 4:06; Gospel
L0030 preachers-->Women ordained as
L286 predestined to be blind-->John 09:03; Man
L024 Printed form)-->Alphabets, Hebrew, Greek, and Roman [
L136 Procter & Gamble's trademark
L133 Pronounce name, middle initial-->Joseph W. Tkach;
L173 Proof Jesus Christ born in autumn, not December 25
L2S0 proof Jesus Christ lived-->Secular, historical
L195 prophecy-->Germany 1in
L244 prophecy-->Black race in
L180 prophecy-->Daniel 09:24-27; 70 weeks
L264 Prophecy not in Jeremiah-->Matthew 27:09;
L0911 Prophet in Lake of Fire-->Revelation 20:10; Beast, False
L035 Protection from snakes, poison-->Mark 16:18;
L004 proving modern identity of ancient Israel-->Books
L279 Psalm 119; Symbols between verses
L044 Psalm 23
L149 psychic-->Edgar Cayce,
L277 punishment-->Matthew 25:41 vs Matthew 25:46; Everlasting fir
L241 Purim
Q
L095 guestion postponed-->Answer to
L242 guestions-->Where find answers to
R
L270 race-->0rigin of the black
L244 race in prophecy-->Black
L017 races-->0rigin of the
L200 rare meat-->Leviticus 17:10-11; Eating blood,
L282 Red Sea-->Pharaoh of Exodus drowned in
L293 Red Sea or Reed Sea-->Exodus; Israel cross
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L293 Reed Sea-->Exodus; Israel cross Red Sea or
LO56 . reference-->Help obtain Bible or Bible
L148 references-->King James Version marginal
L074 Reformed or World Calendar
LO059 Reincarnation
L223 relatives-->Marriage between cousins, close
L274 released after Millennium-->Revelation 20:07; Satan
1.010 religion-->Opinion of or comment on other
L235 religious books-->The Book of Mormon and other
LO54* remarriage-->Divorce and
L224 require legal ceremony-->Marriage, God
1,289 restaurant—-->Sabbath; OK to eat in a
L287 resurrected people-->Revelation 20:05, 11-12; Earth hold all
L245%* resurrection-->Aborted, stillborn, miscarried babies in
LO014 Resurrection of animals
L084 Revelation 02:06, 15; Nicolaitans
L0071 Revelation 02:09; 03:09; Synagogue of Satan
L043 Revelation 03:14; Jesus beginning/beginner of Creation
L076 Revelation 04:10; 05:08, 14; The twenty-four elders
L247 Revelation 05:06; Seven spirits
L062 Revelation 06:09-11; Souls under the altar
L072 Revelation 07; Dan not included in the 144,000
L246 Revelation 10:04; Seven thunders
L107 Revelation 1l1; The two witnesses
L.090 Revelation 14:11; Smoke of their torment
L045 Revelation 19:01; People in heaven
L287 Revelation 20:05, 11-12; Earth hold all resurrected people
L274 Revelation 20:07; Satan released after Millennium
L091 Revelation 20:10; Beast, False Prophet in Lake of Fire
L080 Reverend"-->Address minister as "
L178 rights-->Legal
L248 rings-->Wedding
L112 - Risen saints immortal-->Matthew 27:52-53;
L228 rock, head of Church-->Matthew 16:18-19; Peter,
L024 Roman [Printed form]-->Alphabets, Hebrew, Greek, and
L249 Romans 07:04; Dead to the law
L250 Romans 10:04; Jesus Christ the end of the law
L126 Romans 14:05-6; Esteem one day above another
L251 Rose Parade
L192 Royal Family-->Genealogy chart of British
L057 rule-->Man's 6000 years of self
S
L169 Sabbath-->Servile work on the
L170 Sabbath-->Sexual intercourse on the
L1589 Sabbath-->WORLD TOMORROW aired Sunday, not
L008 Sabbath-->Matthew 24:19-20; Time of fleeing, winter or
L289 Sabbath; OK to eat in a restaurant
L089 Sabbath, Jubilee year-->Land
L112 : saints immortal-->Matthew 27:52-53; Risen
L252 Samuel (I) 06:19; Men killed: 70 or 50,070
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L262 Samuel (I) 28; Witch of Endor

L221 Satan-->Mark 08:33; Jesus call Peter

L0071 Satan-->Revelation 02:09; 03:09; Synagogue of

L274 Satan released after Millennium-->Revelation 20:07;
L201 Satan the devil's fate

L142 school diploma by mail-->High

L306 science-->Donate body to medical

L253 Scythians

L282 Sea-->Pharaoh of Exodus drowned in Red

L293 Sea or Reed Sea-->Exodus; Israel cross Red

L301 Second coming of Jesus Christ

L151* Second tithe

L290 Secular, historical proof Jesus Christ lived

L153* security, disability, old-age pension-->Tithe on social
LO019S seed in belly of whore; Genesis 38, Onan-->Spill

L033 seek to kill Moses-->Exodus 04:24-26; God

L187 Seethe kid in mother's milk-->Exodus 23:19, Deuteronomy 14:2
L254 Selah

L194 Selective breeding-->Genesis 30:37-43;

L0057 self rule-->Man's 6000 years of

L255 Self-defense

L079 sell dogs, tithe on income-->Deuteronomy 23:18; Christian
L227 service organizations-->Lodges, fraternal orders,

L169 Servile work on the Sabbath

L247 Seven spirits—->Revelation 05:06;

L246 Seven thunders-->Revelation 10:04;

L157 seventh, tenth months-->Zechariah 08:19; Fast fourth, fifth,
L297%* sex-->0Oral

L303% Sexual intercourse during menstruation

L170 Sexual intercourse on the Sabbath

L0118 Shave, cut hair-->Leviticus 19:27;

L067 sheep—->John 10:16; Other

L193 Shiloh come-->Genesis 49:10; Until

L0022 Shroud of Turin

L267 signs of the zodiac, moon-->Plant crops by

L181 Simeon-->Deuteronomy 33; Why Moses not bless

L083 Simon Magus

L119 sin-->Genesis 09:22-25; Canaan cursed for Ham's

L208 Sin not unto death-->John (I) 5:16-17;

L111 singing in church-->Instrumental music,

L273 sinners——>God hear

L232 six Commandments-->Matthew 19:16-19; Only

L183 slang, "gosh", "gee"-->Euphemisms,

L0090 Smoke of their torment-->Revelation 14:11;

L035 . snakes, poison-->Mark 16:18; Protection from

L145 snakes, spiders, carnivorous animals-->Poisonous

L166 snuff-->Chewing tobacco,

L256 Soap operas

L153%* social security, disability, old-age pension-->Tithe on
L0031 Solomon-->Song of

L212 son Hezekiah born-->Kings (II) 16:02, 18:02; Ahaz 11 when
L1115 Son of Man"-->Jesus Christ, the "

L031 Song of Solomon
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L211 soul-->Kings (I) 17:21; Child's
L058 soul in hell-->Matthew 10:28; Destroy body and
L062 Souls under the altar-->Revelation 06:09-11;
L257 South America-->Origin people of Central,
L097 span before and after Noah's Flood-->Life
L145 spiders, carnivorous animals-->Poisonous snakes,
LO19 Spill seed in belly of whore; Genesis 38, Onan
L065 spires—-->Steeples and
L278 Spirit, Ghost-->Holy
L247 spirits—-->Revelation 05:06; Seven
L266 sponsor-->The WORLD TOMORROW, origin, history,
L143 Stage acting, drama classes
L10S stake-->Jesus Christ nailed to cross or
L209 Star of David, Magen David
L128 statues of Jesus Christ-->Pictures and
L065 Steeples and spires
L245%* stillborn, miscarried babies in resurrection-->Aborted,
L040 Storing food
L077 style-->Woman's hair
L0037 summer by budding of trees-->Matthew 24:32; Tell winter,
L159 Sunday, not Sabbath-->WORLD TOMORROW aired
L105 swear by oath-->Christian
L268 swine-->Matthew 07:06; Pearls before
L216 swords-->Luke 22:36; Disciples buy
L131 symbol-->Heart
L279 Symbols between verses-->Psalm 119;
L071 Synagogue of Satan-->Revelation 02:09; 03:09;
T
L006 taken the other left-->Matthew 24:40-41; One
L0039 taking interest-->Usury,
L038 tea drinking-->Coffee,
L172 Teaching children at home
L130 Ted Armstrong-->Garner
L020 TEKEL-->Daniel 05:25; Handwriting on wall, MENE,
L271 telecast-->Bible used on The WORLD TOMORROW
L0037 Tell winter, summer by budding of trees-->Matthew 24:32;
L263 Ten Commandments—->Exodus 34:28; Who wrote
L176 Ten Commandments wall plaque
L110 Ten Commandments, two lists
L157 tenth months-->Zechariah 08:19; Fast fourth, fifth, seventh,
L0064 The Apostles' Creed
L042 The Beast," computer in Brussels—-->"
L235 The Book of Mormon and other religious books
L171 The holy kiss
L308 The Trinity
L132 The Urantia Book
L266 The WORLD TOMORROW, origin, history, sponsor
L177 theory, Bilderbergers, Trilateralists, Illuminati-->Conspira
L307 ’ Thief on the cross—->Luke 23:43,
L152* Third tithe
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L155%* Third-tithe years, how determine
L036 Thummim-->Urim and _
L246 thunders-->Revelation 10:04; Seven
L226 time-->Marriage in the end
L093 time cycle-->Calendar, 19-year
L179 Time of day of the crucifixion
L008 Time of fleeing, winter or Sabbath-->Matthew 24:19-20;
L291 Times of the gentiles-->Luke 21:24;
L152% tithe-->Third
L151* tithe-->Second
L0079 tithe on income-->Deuteronomy 23:18; Christian sell dogs,
L153% Tithe on social security, disability, old-age pension
L155% tithe years, how determine-->Third-
L150%* tithe, how figure-->First
L167 Tkach-->Health of Mrs.
L168 Tkach biography-->Joseph W.
L133 Tkach; Pronounce name, middle initial-->Joseph W.
Ll66 tobacco, snuff-->Chewing
L159 TOMORROW aired Sunday, not Sabbath-->WORLD
L271 TOMORROW telecast-->Bible used on The WORLD
L266 TOMORROW, origin, history, sponsor-->The WORLD
L233 tongues, languages, gods in Millennium-->Micah 4:5; Many
L090 torment-->Revelation 14:11; Smoke of their
L136 trademark-->Procter & Gamble's
L122 transfiguration-->Moses and Elijah in the
L0012 transfusions-->Blood
L165 transplanting organs-->Donating,
L0034 tree-->Mark 11:12-14; Jesus curse fig
L215 trees-->Leviticus 19:23-25; Fruit
L0037 trees-->Matthew 24:32; Tell winter, summer by budding of
L050 tribes of Israel-->Modern identity ancient
L309 Tribulation, Day of the Lord-->Great
L177 Trilateralists, Illuminati-->Conspiracy theory, Bilderberger
L308 Trinity-->The
L022 Turin-->Shroud of
L0076 twenty-four elders-->Revelation 04:10; 05:08, 14; The
L1110 two lists-->Ten Commandments,
L107 two witnesses-->Revelation 11; The
U
Lle64 UFOs, Unidentified Flying Objects
L283 unclean meat-->Corinthians (I) 10:27; OK to eat
L164 Unidentified Flying Objects-->UFOs,
L304 unions-->Labor
L132 Urantia Book-->The
L036 Urim and Thummim
L0393 Usury, taking interest
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L19S9S
L225
LO55
L279
L148
L272
L052
L275
L295
L162
L204
L275
L277

L168
L133
L176
L020
L311
L261
L182
L248
L075
L180
L197
L188
L242
LOlS
L181
L222
L156
L1l61
L214
L008
L037
L219
L262
L261
L107
LO55
L0077
L030
L160
L127
L160
L169
L027
L0074
L159
L271
L266

v

Vaccinations, immunizations

valid outside Church-->Marriage

veil, hat, hair-->Corinthians (I) 11:03-16; Woman's covering
verses——->Psalm 119; Symbols between

Version marginal references-->King James

violence in the Bible-->Immorality,

Visions and dreams

voice-->Acts 09:07 vs Acts 22:09; All hear

voice-->John 05:37; Some have heard the Father's

Voting

vow-->Judges 1l1l; Jephthah's

vs Acts 22:09; All hear voice-->Acts 09:07

vs Matthew 25:46; Everlasting fire, punishment-->Matthew 25:

W

W. Tkach biography-->Joseph

W. Tkach; Pronounce name, middle initial-->Joseph
wall plaque-->Ten Commandments

wall, MENE, TEKEL-->Daniel 05:25; Handwriting on
War-->Persian Gulf

Water divining, witching

wear earring-->Christian man

Wedding rings

week-->Calendar, names of days and months, planetary
weeks prophecy-->Daniel 09:24-27; 70

Whale, great fish-->Jonah 1:17;

Wheels within wheels-->Ezekiel 01 and 10;

Where find answers to guestions

whore; Genesis 38, Onan-->Spill seed in belly of

Why Moses not bless Simeon-->Deuteronomy 33;

Why parables-->Mark 04:11-12;

wife-->Lilith, Adam's first

wine, food-->Kosher, nonkosher

wine, nonfoods-->Leaven in cereals, beer,

winter or Sabbath-->Matthew 24:19-20; Time of fleeing,
winter, summer by budding of trees-->Matthew 24:32; Tell
wise men)-->Matthew 02; The Magi (

Witch of Endor-->Samuel (I) 28;

witching-->Water divining,

witnesses-->Revelation 11; The two

Woman's covering, veil, hat, hair-->Corinthians (I) 11:03-16
Woman's hair style

Women ordained as preachers

Women work

Women's dress

work—-->Women

work on the Sabbath-->Servile

workers-->Nostradamus, mediums, clairvoyants, miracle
World Calendar-->Reformed or

WORLD TOMORROW aired Sunday, not Sabbath

WORLD TOMORROW telecast-->Bible used on The

WORLD TOMORROW, origin, history, sobonsor-->The
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L280 Worldwide Church of God-->Doctrines and beliefs of the
L026 worms, hell fire, Gehenna, Hinnom-->Mark 09:48; Immortal
L2S6 wrote—-->Hebrews, Who
L263 wrote Ten Commandments—-->Exodus 34:28; Who

Y
L0893 year-—->Land Sabbath, Jubilee
LO013 year number-->Jewish calendar
L093 year time cycle-->Calendar, 19-
LO057 years of self rule-->Man's 6000
L155* years, how determine-->Third-tithe
L258 Youth 91"-->Acknowledge letter to "Dear

z
L157 Zechariah 08:19; Fast fourth, fifth, seventh, tenth months
L267 zodiac, moon-->Plant crops by signs of the

0
L072 000-->Revelation 07; Dan not included in the 144,
L116 01 and Luke 03-->Genealogy of Jesus Christ in Matthew
L188 01 and 10; Wheels within wheels—-->Ezekiel
L045 01; People in heaven-->Revelation 19:
L129 01:18; Death of Judas Iscariot-->Matthew 27:05, Acts
L0009 02; Bastard not enter congregation-->Deuteronomy 23:
L219 02; The Magi (wise men)-->Matthew
L212 02, 18:02; Ahaz 11 when son Hezekiah born-->Kings (II) 16:
L084 02:06, 15; Nicolaitans-->Revelation
L0071 02:09; 03:09; Synagogue of Satan-->Revelation
L231 02:23; Jesus Christ a Nazarene-->Matthew
L1116 03-->Genealogy of Jesus Christ in Matthew 01 and Luke
L286 03; Man predestined to be blind-->John 09:
L055 03-16; Woman's covering, veil, hat, hair-->Corinthians (I) 1
L0071 03:09; Synagogue of Satan-->Revelation 02:09;
L043 03:14; Jesus beginning/beginner of Creation-->Revelation
L210 03:17; Eat fat, kidneys-->Leviticus
L249 04; Dead to the law-->Romans 07:
L250 04; Jesus Christ the end of the law-->Romans 10:
L246 04; Seven thunders-->Revelation 10:
L076 04:10; 05:08, 14; The twenty-four elders-->Revelation
L222 04:11-12; Why parables-->Mark
L0033 04:24-26; God seek to kill Moses-->Exodus
L126 05-6; Esteem one day above another-->Romans 14:
L129% 05, Acts 01:18; Death of Judas Iscariot-->Matthew 27:
L287 05, 11-12; Earth hold all resurrected people-->Revelation 20
L247 05:06; Seven spirits-->Revelation
L076 05:08, 14; The twenty-four elders-->Revelation 04:10;
L020 05:25; Handwriting on wall, MENE, TEKEL-->Daniel
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L041
L295
L238
L268
L247
L084
L062
L252
L275
L0072
L274
L2459
L268
L252
LO076
L157
L094
L220
L221
L264
L071
L062
L070
L286
L275
L11S
L180
L041
L026

L138
L1387
L310
L091
L048
L193
L188
L076
L200
L250
L246
L067
L283
L058
L207
L212
L200
L204
L125
L090
L062
L107
L287

05:29-30, Mark 09:43-48; Cut off hand, pluck out eye-->Matth
05:37; Some have heard the Father's voice-->John

06; Gospel preached to the dead-->Peter (I) 4:

06; Pearls before swine-->Matthew 07:

06; Seven spirits-->Revelation 05:

06, 15; Nicolaitans-->Revelation 02:

06:09-11; Souls under the altar-->Revelation

06:19; Men killed: 70 or 50,070-->Samuel (1I)

07 vs Acts 22:09; All hear voice-->Acts 09:

07; Dan not included in the 144,000-->Revelation

07; Satan released after Millennium-->Revelation 20:

07:04; Dead to the law-->Romans

07:06; Pearls before swine-->Matthew

070-->Samuel (I) 06:19; Men killed: 70 or 50,

08, 14; The twenty—-four elders-->Revelation 04:10; 05:
08:19; Fast fourth, fifth, seventh, tenth months-->Zechariah
08:22; Let the dead bury the dead-->Matthew

08:22-25; Blind man not healed immediately-->Mark

08:33; Jesus call Peter Satan-->Mark

09; Prophecy not in Jeremiah—-->Matthew 27:

09; 03:09; Synagogue of Satan—-->Revelation 02:

09-11; Souls under the altar-->Revelation 06:

09-12, inspired part of the Bible-->Mark 16:

09:03; Man predestined to be blind-->John

09:07 vs Acts 22:09; All hear voice-->Acts

09:22-25; Canaan cursed for Ham's sin-->Genesis

08:24-27; 70 weeks prophecy-->Daniel

09:43-48; Cut off hand, pluck out eye-->Matthew 05:29-30, Ma
09:48; Immortal worms, hell fire, Gehenna, Hinnom-->Mark

1

l; Elect lady-->John (I1I)

1:17; Whale, great fish-->Jonah

10-->Galatians 4:

10; Beast, False Prophet in Lake of Fire-->Revelation 20:
10; Destruction of the earth-->Peter (II) 3:

10; Until Shiloh come-->Genesis 49:

10; Wheels within wheels-->Ezekiel 01 and

10; 05:08, 14; The twenty-four elders-->Revelation 04:
10-11; Eating blood, rare meat-->Leviticus 17:

10:04; Jesus Christ the end of the law-->Romans

10:04; Seven thunders-->Revelation

10:16; Other sheep-->John

10:27; OK to eat unclean meat-->Corinthians (I)

10:28; Destroy body and soul in hell-->Matthew

10:30; Jesus Christ, Father, one-->John

11 when son Hezekiah born-->Kings (II) 16:02, 18:02; Ahaz
11; Eating blood, rare meat-->Leviticus 17:10-

11; Jephthah's vow-->Judges

11; Mixed fabrics-->Leviticus 19:19, Deuteronomy 22:

11; Smoke of their torment-->Revelation 14:

11; Souls under the altar-->Revelation 06:09-

11; The two witnesses-->Revelation

11-12; Earth hold all resurrected people-->Revelation 20:05,
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L222
LO61
LO055
L0034
L279
L106
L287
L222
L034
LO70
LO61
LO61
L146
LO6l
L088
L043
L0034
LO76
L126
L090
L187
L218
L0072
LO007
L084
L305
L0067
L055
L208
L232
L212
L070
L217
LO035
L228
L210
L230
L208
L197
L200
L211
L079
L1269
LO035
L228
L146
L212
L157
L252
L228
L093

LOO&

L187
L045
L232
L125

11-12; Why parables-->Mark 04:

11-12; 1290 and 1335 days-->Daniel 12:

11:03-16; Woman's covering, veil, hat, hair-->Corinthians (I
11:12-14; Jesus curse fig tree-->Mark

119; Symbols between verses-->Psalm

12 and 30-->Jesus Christ between ages

12; Earth hold all resurrected people-->Revelation 20:05, 11
12; Why parables-->Mark 04:11-

12-14; Jesus curse fig tree-->Mark 11:

12, inspired part of the Bible-->Mark 16:09-

12:11-12; 1290 and 1335 days-->Daniel

1290 and 1335 days-->Daniel 12:11-12;

13:18-23; Pillows, kerchiefs-->Ezekiel

1335 days—-->Daniel 12:11-12; 1290 and

14; Handwriting of ordinances-->Colossians 2:

14; Jesus beginning/beginner of Creation-->Revelation 03:
14; Jesus curse fig tree-->Mark 11l:12-

14; The twenty-four elders-->Revelation 04:10; 05:08,
14:05-6; Esteem one day above another-->Romans

14:11; Smoke of their torment-->Revelation

14:21; Seethe kid in mother's milk-->Exodus 23:19, Deuterono
14:26; Christian hate father, mother, family-->Luke

144 ,000-->Revelation 07; Dan not included in the

15; Abomination of Desolation-->Matthew 24:

15; Nicolaitans—->Revelation 02:06,

l16-->Colossians 2:

16; Other sheep-->John 10:

16, Woman's covering, veil, hat, hair-->Corinthians (I) 11:0
16-17; Sin not unto death-—>John (I) 5:

16-19; Only six Commandments-->Matthew 19:

16:02, 18:02; Ahaz 11 when son Hezekiah born-->Kings (II)
16:09-12, inspired part of the Bible-->Mark

16:16; Law done away since John-->Luke

16:18; Protection from snakes, poison-->Mark

16:18-19; Peter, rock, head of Church-->Matthew

17; Eat fat, kidneys-->Leviticus 03:

17; Passover day-->Matthew 26:

17; Sin not unto death-->John (I) 5:16-

17; Whale, great fish-->Jonah 1:

17:10-11; Eating blood, rare meat—-->Leviticus

17:21; Child's soul-—->Kings (I)

18; Christian sell dogs, tithe on income-->Deuteronomy 23:
18; Death of Judas Iscariot-->Matthew 27:05, Acts 01:

18; Protection from snakes, poison-->Mark 16:

18-19; Peter, rock, head of Church-->Matthew 16:

18-23; Pillows, kerchiefs-->Ezekiel 13:

18:02; Ahaz 11 when son Hezekiah born-->Kings (II) 16:02,
19; Fast fourth, fifth, seventh, tenth months-->Zechariah 08
19; Men killed: 70 or 50,070-->Samuel (I) 06:

19; Peter, rock, head of Church-->Matthew 16:18-

19-year time cycle-->Calendar,

19-20; Time of fleeing, winter or Sabbath-->Matthew 24:

19, Deuteronomy 14:21; Seethe kid in mother's milk—-->Exodus
19:01; People in heaven-->Revelation

19:16-19; Only six Commandments-->Matthew

19:19, Deuteronomy 22:11; Mixed fabrics-->Leviticus
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L215
L0118
L2289
L086

L088
L305
L008
L287
L274
L0S1
L211
L187
L291
L0S4
L220
L1119
L275
L125
L216
L044
L231
L146
L215
L0O0S
L0789
L187
L307
L291
L033
L180
L007
L0OO8
L037
L006
L173
L220
L119
L215
L020
L277
L218
L033
L230
L283
L018
L180
L1289
L264
L284
L112
L058
L263

19:23-25; Fruit trees-->Leviticus
19:27; Shave, cut hair-->Leviticus
19:30; First shall be last-->Matthew
1979-->Lawsuit,

2

2:14; Handwriting of ordinances-->Colossians
2:16-->Colossians

20; Time of fleeing, winter or Sabbath-->Matthew 24:19-
20:05, 11-12; Earth hold all resurrected people-->Revelation
20:07; Satan released after Millennium-->Revelation
20:10; Beast, False Prophet in Lake of Fire-->Revelation
21; Child's soul-->Kings (I) 17:

21; Seethe kid in mother's milk-->Exodus 23:19, Deuteronomy
21:24; Times of the gentiles-->Luke

22; Let the dead bury the dead-->Matthew 08:

22-25; Blind man not healed immediately-->Mark 08:

22-25; Canaan cursed for Ham's sin-->Genesis 09:

22:09; All hear voice-->Acts 09:07 vs Acts

22:11; Mixed fabrics-->Leviticus 19:19, Deuteronomy
22:36; Disciples buy swords-->Luke

23-->Psalm

23; Jesus Christ a Nazarene-->Matthew 02:

23; Pillows, kerchiefs-->Ezekiel 13:18-

23-25: Fruit trees-->Leviticus 19:

23:02; Bastard not enter congregation-->Deuteronomy
23:18; Christian sell dogs, tithe on income-->Deuteronomy
23:19, Deuteronomy 14:21; Seethe kid in mother's milk-->Exod
23:43, Thief on the cross-->Luke

24; Times of the gentiles-->Luke 21:

24-26; God seek to kill Moses—-->Exodus 04:

24-27; 70 weeks prophecy-->Daniel 09:

24:15; Abomination of Desolation-->Matthew

24:15-20; Time of fleeing, winter or Sabbath-->Matthew
24:32; Tell winter, summer by budding of trees-->Matthew
24:40-41; One taken the other left-->Matthew

25-->Proof Jesus Christ born in autumn, not December

25; Blind man not healed immediately-->Mark 08:22-

25; Canaan cursed for Ham's sin-->Genesis 09:22-

25; Fruit trees-->Leviticus 19:23- )

25; Handwriting on wall, MENE, TEKEL-->Daniel 05:

25:41 vs Matthew 25:46; Everlasting fire, punishment-->Matth
26; Christian hate father, mother, family-->Luke 14:

26; God seek to kill Moses-->Exodus 04:24-

26:17; Passover day-->Matthew

27; OK to eat unclean meat-->Corinthians (I) 10:

27; Shave, cut hair-->Leviticus 19:

27; 70 weeks prophecy-->Daniel 09:24-

27:05, Acts 01:18; Death of Judas Iscariot-->Matthew
27:09; Prophecy not in Jeremiah-->Matthew

27:46; Father forsake Jesus-->Matthew

27:52-53; Risen saints immortal-->Matthew

28; Destroy body and soul in hell-->Matthew 10:

28; Who wrote Ten Commandments-->Exodus 34:
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L262
L0441

L048
L106
L174
L229
L207
L0411
L194
L037
L288
L221
L181
L263
L216
L295
L194
L0119

L238
L310
L233
L028
LO0O6
L277
L006
L194
L041
L307
L277
L284
L0411
L026
L1S3

L233
L028
L208
L252
L11l2
L112

L028

28; Witch of Endor-->Samuel -(1I)
29-30, Mark 09:43-48; Cut off hand, pluck out eye-->Matthew

3

3:10; Destruction of the earth-->Peter (II)

30-->Jesus Christ between ages 12 and

30; Ephraim, Manasseh captives of Assyrians-->Chronicles (1I1
30; First shall be last-->Matthew 19:

30; Jesus Christ, Father, one-->John 10:

30, Mark 09:43-48; Cut off hand, pluck out eye-->Matthew 05:
30:37-43; Selective breeding-->Genesis

32; Tell winter, summer by budding of trees-->Matthew 24:
32:32; OK to eat hip joint-->Genesis

33; Jesus call Peter Satan-->Mark 08:

33; Why Moses not bless Simeon-->Deuteronomy

34:28; Who wrote Ten Commandments-->Exodus

36; Disciples buy swords—-->Luke 22:

37; Some have heard the Father's voice-->John 05:

37-43; Selective breeding-->Genesis 30:

38, Onan-->Spill seed in belly of whore; Genesis

4

4:06; Gospel preached to the dead-->Peter (I)
4:10-->Galatians

4:5; Many tongues, languages, gods in Millennium-->Micah
4:5-6; Elijah to come-->Malachi

40-41; One taken the other left-->Matthew 24:

41 vs Matthew 25:46; Everlasting fire, punishment-->Matthew
41; One taken the other left-->Matthew 24:40-

43; Selective breeding-->Genesis 30:37-

43-48; Cut off hand, pluck out eye-->Matthew 05:29-30, Mark
43, Thief on the cross-->Luke 23:

46; Everlasting fire, punishment-->Matthew 25:41 vs Matthew
46; Father forsake Jesus—-->Matthew 27:

48; Cut off hand, pluck out eye-->Matthew 05:29-30, Mark 09:
48; Immortal worms, hell fire, Gehenna, Hinnom-->Mark 09:
49:10; Until Shiloh come-->Genesis

5

5; Many tongues, languages, gods in Millennium-->Micah 4:
5-6; Elijah to come-->Malachi 4:

5:16-17; Sin not unto death-->John (1I)

50,070-->Samuel (I) 06:19; Men killed: 70 or

52-53; Risen saints immortal-->Matthew 27:

53; Risen saints immortal-->Matthew 27:52-

[}

6; Elijah to come-->Malachi 4:5-
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L126 6; Esteem one day above another-->Romans 14:05-
L057 6000 years of self rule-->Man's

1z
L.252 70 or 50,070-->Samuel (I) 06:19; Men killed:
L180 70 weeks prophecy-->Daniel 09:24-27;

El

L258 91"-->Acknowledge letter to "Dear Youth



LOO1
WORLDWIDE CHURCH OF GOD

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91123

JOSEPH W. TKACH
PASTOR GENERAL

Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent inguiry in which you requested

our comments about the "miracle of Fatima" or the apparition at
Medjugorge, Yugoslavia.

__ Perhaps you realize it is claimed that Mary appeared to
children in vision with messages for mankind. While we have no
reason to doubt that the children experienced a vision, we do not
believe what they saw was really Mary.

The Bible warns that people will witness miracles and super-
natural phenomena which will mislead them (Matt. 24:24; II Thess.
2:9; Rev. 13:13). We also find a biblical example of this kind
of false miracle in I Samuel 28:7-20. King Saul believed the dead
prophet Samuel appeared, giving him a message; but it was really
an evil spirit impersonating Samuel!

How do we know that Mary did not actually appear from heaven?
Because the Bible reveals that the righteous dead remain in their
graves until the resurrection at Christ's return (see I Corinthians
15:22-23, 50-54; 1 Thessalonians 4:13-17; Hebrews 11:39-40). Mary
is still awaiting the resurrection and cannot appear to anyone.

For further, detailed information giving the Bible teaching

about the state of the dead, please request our free publications
IS THERE LIFE AFTER DEATH? and WHAT IS MAN?

Thank you for your interest in the Bible answer to mysterious

occurrences that baffle so many.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT

L001-0990



LOO2
WORLDWIDE CHURCH OF GOD

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91123

JOSEPH W. TKACH
PASTOR CENERAL

Dear Friend:

Thank you for your question concerning the "laying on
of hands," mentioned a number of times throughout the Bible.

The laying on of hands is a symbolical act which sets
individuals apart and signifies the imparting of spiritual
blessings, authority and power. 1In the 0ld Testament, a
blessing was often conferred in this way. An example is
Jacob's laying his hands on Ephraim and Manasseh to pass on
blessings they were to receive from God (Gen. 48:13-20).

In the New Testament, a newly baptized person had hands
laid on him for the receiving of the Holy Spirit. Notice in
Acts 8:17-18 that after a number in Samaria had been baptized,
Peter and John "laid they their hands on them, and they received
the Holy Spirit. And . . . through laying on of the apostles'

hands the Holy Spirit was given." Also see Acts 19:5-6 and
II Timothy 1l:6.

The laying on of hands also accompanies an elder's prayer

for the afflicted. We read in Acts 9:17: "And Ananias . . .
laying his hands on him [Paul] he said, 'Brother Saul, the
Lord Jesus . . . has sent me that you may receive your sight

and be filled with the Holy Spirit'"™ (NKJ).

Another purpose for the laying on of hands is that of
ordination. An example is found in Acts 6. Here seven men

became deacons when the apostles prayed and "laid their hands
on them" (verse 6).

The laying on of hands, then, serves to show that God
works through His ministry. This ceremony is mentioned as a
doctrine in Hebrews 6:2.

Thank you again for your question. If we may assist you

further with your study of the Bible, please let us know,

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT

L002- 1090



LOO3
WORLDWIDE CHURCH OF GOD

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91123

JOSEPH W. TKACH

L003-0181

PASTOR CENERAL

Dear Friend:

Thank you for your question concerning Atlantis.

Most of the available information on this subject
comes to us through the writings of Plato in his Timaeus and
Critias. Atlantis, of course, is not mentioned in the Bible.

According to Plato, Atlantis was an island in the
Atlantic Ocean beyond the Pillars of Hercules (Straits of
Gibraltar). It was called the "sacred island" and "Helgo-
land," meaning "Holy Land". Plato wrote that it was ruled
by ten rulers. The different divisions of the people were
called by such names as "Gadeirus" and "Mneseus" (Critias
from The Works of Plato, translated by B. Jowett, p. 388).

Apparently, Atlantis was a powerful kingdom, even
controlling much of the European continent and North Africa
between the Atlantic and Egypt. But, it suddenly sank into
the sea as a result of an earthquake.

Jurgen Spanuth thoroughly discusses the existence
and possible location of Atlantis in his book Atlantis--The
Mystery Unravelled. You might be able to obtain a copy of
this book in a local library. He concludes that the island
of Atlantis was located in Helgoland Bay at the mouth of the

Elbe River and that some of the people were also called
"Sakar" and "Denes."

Some discount all this as nothing more than myth.
Others speculate that the inhabitants of Atlantis were a
colony of the ten-tribe house of Israel, because their names
were similar to those of Gad, Manasseh, Issachar, and Dan
(Gen. 49:3-27). It has also been speculated that Atlantis
sank beneath the sea about the same time God punished the
ancient nation of Israel by sending it into captivity to
Assyria in 718 B.C. (II Kings 17:3-6).

We cannot prove or disprove the existence of Atlantis.
Neither can we verify any of the speculations concerning it.
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Perhaps yet undiscovered information will one day help solve
this intriguing mystery.

Whenever we may assist you further with your study of

the Bible, please let us know. It is our pleasure to serve
you.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent inquiry regarding references
dealing with the modern identity of the ancient house of Israel.

The primary source of evidence used for identifying the
descendants of the house of Israel and the throne of David is the
Bible itself. God's Word, despite the ideas of critics, is as
much a form of evidence as any secular historical record.

The knowledge of the identity of the house of Israel is a
major key to understanding biblical prophecy. But it was God's
intention to seal many prophecies from the world and reveal them
only in these latter days. Much of this sealing was accomplished
by hiding the identity of the house of Israel. Therefore, we
should not expect to find recognized historical records giving
clear evidence of the migrations of the ten tribes of Israel.

We might, however, expect locally preserved individual
accounts to include information about these people. And indeed
they do. 1In Ireland, for instance, tradition marks the arrival
in the first half of the sixth century B.C. of a small group of
people led by a white-haired prophet known as Ollamh Fodhla.
Local unwritten tradition further has it that this man was really
the prophet Jeremiah.

It is significant that most kings of Scotland and England
have been Masons and that one of their traditional beliefs is
that the house of David was transferred to Northwest Europe from
Palestine. This information can be found in Algernon Herbert's
Britannica After the Romans. The old book entitled Irish Prince
and Hebrew Prophet, Masonic Publishing Company, Bleecker Street,
New York City, also makes reference to a Hebrew prophet (Jeremiah),
especially in chapters 5, 11, and 12.

Other books of interest are Our British Ancestors, by Samuel
Lysons, London, 1865; Irish Pedigrees, by O'Hart, James Duffey
and Company, Ltd., Dublin; Ogygia, or, A Chronological Account of
Irish Events, by Roderic O'Flaherty, Dublin, 1793; Judah's Scepter
and Joseph's Birthright, by J. H. Allen; History of Ireland, by
Thomas Moore; History of Ireland, by Abbe MacGeoghegan; and Towers
and Temples of Ireland, by Keane.

L004-0188
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These authors probably did not fully understand God's truth
or His purpose regarding Israel. Nevertheless, helpful information
can be gleaned from their writings by anyone who does understand
God's purpose and uses the Bible as the primary source.

Critics may say that local traditions are no proof. But,
together with the biblical record, there is no other evidence
which God allowed to be preserved. Those who believe the Bible
will understand the identity of the ten tribes of Israel. Those
who do not will come to understand this wonderful truth once
God's plan is fulfilled.

Thank you again for your inquiry. It is our pleasure to be
of service.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your question concerning Matthew 24:40-41.

To be properly understood, these verses must be read in
their context. This chapter records some of what Jesus told His
disciples about His second coming. Among other things He said,
"Then [at the time of Christ's return] shall two be in the field;
the one shall be taken, and the other left. Two women shall be
grinding at the mill; the one shall be taken, and the other left"
(verses 40-41). The meaning is that when Christ comes again there
is to be a separation made between those who will and those who
will not enter God's Kingdom at that time.

At the second coming, the saints are to be instantly
changed (I Cor. 15:50-53) and taken up to meet Christ in the
clouds (I Thess. 4:15-17). They will descend with Him upon the
Mount of Olives (Zech. 14:4) to begin ruling the earth (Rev.
20:4). Those who are not "taken" will be given the opportunity
for salvation at a later time.

For proof that Matthew 24:40-41 and Luke 17:34-36 do not
refer to a secret rapture, as some teach, please feel welcome to

request our article "The Secret Rapture" and our booklet THE
MILLENNIUM AND BEYOND.

Thank you for your interest. It is our pleasure to help you
with your study of the Bible.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent inquiry about the "abomination
of desolation," mentioned in Matthew 24:15 and several other
passages.

Daniel's original prophecy (Daniel 12:11) has more than
one fulfillment. The first took place in 167 B.C., on the
25th day of the month Kislev (November-December in the Roman
calendar). With the help of his army, Syrian king Antiochus
Epiphanes erected an altar to the Greek god Zeus on the temple
mount in Jerusalem and offered swine upon it.

The "abomination of desolation" Jesus mentioned was the
desecration of the temple and the destruction of Jerusalem by

the Roman armies in A.D., 70. But, there is yet to be another
fulfillment.

A short time before Christ returns, armies will once
again surround Jerusalem and an "abomination" will be set up
in the city. At that time, those in Jerusalem are told to
flee to the mountains (Matthew 24:16; Luke 21:20-21),

If you haye not read our booklet THE WORLD WON'T END THIS
WAY, please write for it. This booklet explains those events

leading up to and culminating in the return of Jesus Christ to
this earth.

_ If you have additional guestions, or if we can serve you
1n any other way, please let us know.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT



LOO8
WORLDWIDE CHURCH OF GOD

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91123

JOSEPH W. TKACH
PASTOP GENERAL

Dear Friend:

Thank you for your guestion concerning Matthew 24:19-20.

These verses are part of a prophecy that was fulfilled
in type in A.D. 69 when Christians fled just before the final
siege of Jerusalem began, just prior to its total destruction
in A.D. 70. Jesus knew that those with small children and
nursing babies would have it especially hard. (The "woe" in
verse 19 is said compassionately, as compared to Matthew 23:13,
where it is said as a thing deserved.)

Winter and the Sabbath are mentioned because they are
unfavorable times for fleeing. The inclement weather of winter
could impede one's progress. Attempting to escape on the
Sabbath would draw the undue attention of the invading armies,
since both Jews and true Christians are supposed to rest on
that day.

The time is coming again, during the Great Tribulation,
when Jerusalem will be surrounded by armies. The people of
God will again have to flee to a place of safety to avoid the
terrible bloodshed that is prophesied to occur (Rev., 12:14),
For further study, please feel welcome to request our article
"Is There a Place of Safety?"

It can be frightening to look at the Tribulation without
also seeing the coming new world. We would like to suggest,
therefore, that you may wish to read our literature about the
peaceful, wonderful world Jesus will build when He returns.
Simply ask for it that way, and we will know what you mean.

Whenever we may assist you with your study of the Bible,
we hope you will let us know.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your gquestion concerning Deuteronomy 23:2,
which states, "A bastard shall not enter the congregation of
the Lord."

This instruction forbade an illegitimate child or, as
some Bible scholars believe, a racially mixed Israelite from
holding a public office in the nation of Israel. We should
remember that Old Testament Israel was an unconverted, carnal
people whose interests had to do only with the flesh. This

statute was given in order to keep the physical nation pure
and strong.

Today, however, God is building a spiritual house rather
than a physical nation. Each individual may or may not become
a part of the building depending on how he conducts his life.
A child is not prevented from receiving eternal life because
of his parents' sins, nor are the parents to be cut off from
God as a result of their children's sins. Our relationship

with God depends wholly upon our own actions (please notice
Jeremiah 31:29-30). :

Jesus Christ said that true Christians are to worship
God in spirit (John 4:23-24). Therefore, one's physical
ancestry will not prevent one from becoming a child of God
today. The descendants of certain nations and peoples were
never to enter the congregation of ancient Israel, but today
we are told that all men of all nations may enter God's Family
upon real repentance and acceptance of Jesus Christ as their

personal Savior. Please read Acts 17:30, Galatians 3:28-29,
and II Peter 3:9.

If you would like additional information concerning true
Christianity, please write for our articles about becoming a
Christian. There is no charge or obligation, of course.

Whenever we can assist you further with your study of the
Bible, we hope you will let us know,

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent inquiry. You asked us to
comment on the work of another religious organization. Although
we appreciate the confidence you have placed in us, we do not
publish literature that discusses other faiths.

The Worldwide Church of God believes that Jesus gave the
Church the great commission of preaching the gospel in all the
world. The Church is to teach the observance of everything He
taught the disciples and to baptize those who repent.

In obedience to Christ's command, we publish literature
that will help people come to a deeper understanding of God's Word.
Following are just a few of the many dozens of publications we
offer, free of charge, to help in one's Bible study. Additional
publications are offered weekly on the WORLD TOMORROW telecast

and in the PLAIN TRUTH magazine. We invite you to request any of

these booklets or write us about Bible subjects that are of
interest to you.

e WHO WAS JESUS?
e WILL CHRIST RETURN?
e THE MILLENNIUM AND BEYOND

¢ RECAPTURING TRUE VALUES--THE STORY OF THE WORLDWIDE
CHURCH OF GOD

® WHAT IS THE TRUE GOSPEL?

¢ WHERE IS THE TRUE CHURCH?

® WHICH DAY IS THE CHRISTIAN SABBATH?

Thank you again for your interest. If there is some way we

may be of further assistance, please let us know.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT

L010-0191
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent inquiry concerning a book which
deals with the future.

Although we understand your interest, perhaps we could
best serve you in another way. Instead of analyzing material

of this type, we offer literature which explains what the
Bible teaches.

Please feel welcome to request any of the booklets listed
below. When the information arrives, we hope you will compare
it with your own Bible. References from the Bible are given
in the booklets to make it easy for you to do so.

Simply check the literature below that you would like to
receive and return this sheet with your correct name and address.
Your literature will be sent right away. There is, of course,
no charge or obligation of any kind.

We appreciate this opportunity to serve you.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT

THE WONDERFUL WORLD TOMORROW--WHAT IT WILL BE LIKE (WT)
WHAT WILL YOU BE DOING IN THE NEXT LIFE? (DL)

WORLD PEACE--HOW IT WILL COME (PE)

THE WORLD WON'T END THIS WAY (WE)

INTRODUCTION TO PROPHECY (IP)

INSIDE THE BOOK OF REVELATION (REV)

THE AMBASSADOR COLLEGE BIBLE CORRESPONDENCE COURSE (CC)
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent question concerning blood
transfusions.

Although the Bible does not specifically mention this
medical practice, we do not believe God will condemn one for
having a transfusion. Some religious groups have misinter-
preted God's command against eating blood (Lev. 3:17) and have
mistakenly extended it to receiving blood by transfusions.

Ingesting blood and receiving it into the circulatory system
are not the same thing.

While having a transfusion is not a sin, there are

medical risks involved, as any doctor will tell you. Thus,

one ought to weigh these risks and the anticipated benefits
carefully.

Whenever we can aggist i udy of
the Bible, we hope vo you further with your study

u wil . i 1 re
to serve you. 1 let us know. It is our pleasu

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent question concerning the Jewish
calendar,

This year (September 20, 1990, through September 8, 1991)
is 5751 on the Jewish calendar because the Jews count their
years from 3761/3760 B.C.E. (Before Common Era). That is the
year of the commencement of the lunisolar calendar.

In the century following the fall of Jerusalem (A.D. 70)
certain Jewish scholars took the date 3761/3760 B.C.E. and
assigned it to the time described in Genesis 1 and 2. Thus,
the Jews preserved the correct date for calendar calculation
but mistakenly associated it with creation week.

Actually, Creation occurred over two centuries prior
to the beginning of the lunisolar calendar. The basic factor
upon which the lunisolar calendar is based, the average length
of the lunar month, would have taken more than two centuries
of measurement and observation to determine.

The Jews celebrate their new year in the autumn. The
Bible refers to two different years, the civil and the sacred.
In ancient Israel, the civil year began in the autumn, on the
first day of the seventh month. It is comparable to the fiscal
year in the United States. It was more or less the legal

year, whigh was used to reckon the reign of kings and other
chronological events.

The true sacred year of the Bible begins with the month
of Nisan (also called Abib), in the spring (Ex. 12:2). The
sacred year portrays God's great plan.

It has been our pleasure to serve you. If you have other
questions you would like answered, please send them to us.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:
You asked whether God will resurrect animals.

The indications in the Bible are that of all God's
physical creation, only man is destined to live again in the
Kingdom of God. Only man was made in God's image (Gen. 1:26)
and given a mind for the purpose of developing righteous
character, which will fit him for eternal life. Our free
booklet WHY WERE YOU BORN? explains the purpose of human
life and the awesome destiny of man.

Nowhere does the Bible indicate that animals have any
hope of life beyond the grave. Like all physical creatures,
including man, animals go to their graves when they die
(Eccl. 3:19-20). But, for man, there is a resurrection

(John 5:28-29). No such promise is given specifically for
beasts.

For further information on man's resurrection, you

may wish to request our booklet IS GOD TRYING TO SAVE THE
WORLD NOW?

Whenever we may assist you further with your study of

the Bible, we hope you will let us know. It is our pleasure
to serve you.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent question about the subject of
interracial marriage.

The Bible does not comment on this matter in the form of .
a law or commandment. Therefore, the Church of God does not view
interracial marriage as sin.

The Bible teaches that all racial groups are children
of Adam and Eve, made of one blood (Acts 17:26), and have equal
status in the eyes of God and the Church, and equal promise of
salvation and eternal life in the family of God.

The absence of a "Thou shalt not," however, does not mean
that God approves interracial marriage in every situation. Jesus
told His followers that we are to be the light of the world--
which means to lead exemplary lives--so that others might see the
good results of living God's way (Matthew 5:14-16). Therefore,
we ought to strive as much as possible not to offend the values
and traditions of our society and culture. If a Christian does
something that is perceived as immoral, whether or not it actually
is immoral, we diminish our ability to serve God effectively as
witnesses to others by our example. Paul explains the need for
Christians to conduct themselves in such a way as not to bring
reproach on the name of Christ for any reason (Titus 2:6-8).

What may be lawful may not always be expedient (I Corinthians
6:12; 10:23).

Marriage is one of life's greatest joys when wise choices
have been made and the couple are compatible and able to grow
in love together., A wise marriage is one in which two people
are well suited for each other. The more compatible the couple
is, the fewer obstacles they will have to overcome in their
relationship. A couple should therefore consider compatibility
in as many areas as possible, including personality, intellect,
cultural background, race, upbringing, character, financial
habits, even views on matters such as child rearing. 1In short,
a wise marriage is one in which each partner complements, rather
than competes with, the other.

L015-0880
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Sociological studies show that four major areas--those of
religion, race, culture and age--are the most difficult barriers
for married couples to overcome as they strive for happiness with
their mates. These major areas should be very carefully considered
in choosing a mate. Amos 3:3 reveals that two persons should be in
agreement on important matters so they can live together with a

greater prospect of success and happiness. (See also II Corinthians
6:14-17.)

Anyone considering marriage should also be certain to take
the wishes of his or her family into careful consideration. The
feelings of a family and extended family normally have a signifi-

cant and long-range effect on a person's marriage. This is not a
matter that should be taken lightly.

Thus, while interracial marriage is not a sin, the foregoing
factors could render it an unwise decision.

We trust that these comments will be of help to you. Please
let us know whenever we may be of any further assistance.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent inquiry concerning the origin of
the races.

The Bible plainly teaches that God made of one blood all
the nations of men that dwell on the earth (Acts 17:26). It
also tells us that Eve was the mother of all living (Gen. 3:20).

Therefore, God's Church teaches that God created Eve
with the capability of producing children having the varied
characteristics that are now manifested in the different races.
There must have been great diversity in her offspring.

Normally, individuals of similar characteristics are
attracted to each other. The children and grandchildren of Adam
and Eve would have naturally separated into families of racially
similar people and, as they continued to marry within their own
groups, distinct racial traits would have become established.

God tells us that He separated the families of man and
decreed the boundaries of their dwelling places (Deut. 32:8;
Acts 17:26). Natural barriers, such as mountain ranges and
oceans, would have served to keep the racial families apart
and prevent amalgamation.

Thus, God intended that there be different races and He
caused them to develop. Nonetheless, He considers all humans to
be His children through Adam and intends for all who repent and
overcome to ultimately receive sonship in His Kingdom (I Tim.
2:4; 11 Pet. 3:9; and Rev. 21:3-7).

Thank you for again your question. If we can be of further
service, please let us know.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

You asked about the meaning of Leviticus 19:27 and 21:5.

Do these passages imply that it is wrong to shave or cut one's
hair?

Notice a more modern rendering of these verses in the
American Translation by Goodspeed: "You must not shave around
your temple, nor do away with the corners of your beard" (Lev.
19:27); and, "They must not shave part of their heads bald,
nor shave off the corners of their beards, nor make incisions
in their bodies" (Lev. 21:5).

It was a ceremonial custom of the heathen to cut and
trim their beards and hair into special shapes in honor of a
particular pagan deity--the sun god. The ancient Egyptians
had their dark locks cropped short or shaved with great nicety,
so the hair which remained on the crown appeared in the form
of a circle surrounding the head (the halo has been borrowed
from this), while the beard was dressed in a square form.
Alternatlvely, a round bald spot might be shaved on the head.

It is thlS type of false worshlp the Bible forbids,
Shaving one's beard and cutting one's hair for normal good
grooming is something entirely different and not at all
condemned in the Scriptures!

Thank you for your interest. If we can be of further
service, please let us know.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:
Thank you for your recent inquiry.

You asked whether there is a scripture that states, "It is

better for a man to spill his seed in the belly of a whore than
to spill it on the ground."

There is no such statement anywhere in the Bible!

Possibly it is a corruption of the story mentioned in
Genesis 38, beginning in verse 3: "And she [the wife of Judah]
conceived and bare a son; and he called his name Er. And she
conceived again, and bare a son; and she called his name Onan
« « « « And Er, Judah's firstborn, was wicked in the sight of
the Lord; and the Lord slew him. And Judah said unto Onan, Go
in unto thy brother's wife, and marry her, and raise up seed to
thy brother. And Onan knew that the seed should not be his; and
it came to pass, when he went in unto his brother's wife, THAT
HE SPILLED IT ON THE GROUND, lest that he should give seed to
his brother. And the thing which he did displeased the Lord

[was evil in the eyes of the Eternall: wherefore he slew him
also" (verses 3-10).

You will notice that the woman in the account was not a
whore. She simply expected that the bachelor brother of her
dead husband would give her a child to preserve the family
inheritance as God had commanded (Deut. 25:5-10). God killed

Onan because he disobeyed the command to father a child in his
dead brother's name.

This ancient national statute was a part of the old
covenant and is no longer applicable today.

_Thank you for your interest. If we can be of further
service, please let us know.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent inquiry about the mysterious words
"MENE, MENE, TEKEL, UPHARSIN" found in Daniel 5:25.

Belshazzar, ruler of the Babylonian Empire, watched as
these words were supernaturally written on the palace wall the
very night his kingdom fell (October 13, 539 B.C.). Each of
these words is a measure of weight (used in much the same way as
our ounce, pound, hundredweight, and ton).

The basic unit of weight in Babylon was the gold shekel
(TEKEL in this verse). The mena equalled 50 shekels; the upharsin
(half a mena) equalled 25. The four words, therefore, stood for:
MENA, 50 shekels; MENA, 50 shekels; TEKEL, 1 shekel; UPHARSIN, 25
shekels. The total was 126 shekels.

In addition, each shekel was divided into smaller units
(as our pound is divided into ounces, for example). The shekel
was equal to 20 gerahs (Ezek. 45:12). The 126 shekels of Daniel
5:25, then, equalled 2,520 gerahs.

The handwriting on the wall symbolized the fact that God
had "weighed" Belshazzar's kingdom and found it wanting (verses
26 and 27). God was about to punish Belshazzar's realm for 2,520
years. This is confirmed by another prophecy in Daniel.

King Nebuchadnezzar had been told that a total of "seven
times" of punishment would befall Babylon (Dan. 4). In prophecy,
a "time" equals a year of 360 days. This can be seen by noting
that 3 1/2 "times" equals 42 months or 1,260 days (Rev. 12:6, 14;
13:5). "Seven times," therefore, equals 2,520 days. In certain
prophecies, however, such as here, each day represents a year in
fulfillment (Num. 14:34; Ezek. 4:6).

So, then, from the experiences of both Nebuchadnezzar and
Belshazzar, it is evident Babylon would be punished for a period
of 2,520 years.

After that time, it was to rise again--as symbolized by
the tree which sprouted and grew after the iron band was removed
(Dan. 4). We can expect to see the rise of modern Babylon in
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this present generation (foretold in Revelation 18). It will
appear in the form of the final revival of the Roman Empire in
Europe! The PLAIN TRUTH magazine will keep its readers informed
on those developments.

Thank you for your question. It is a pleasure to assist you
with your study of the Bible.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

You asked how one can become an ordained minister of the
Worldwide Church of God.

As you may already realize, the Church of God is different
from the churches of this world in many respects. Above all, it
is governed by God through His Son, Jesus Christ, who is the Head
of the Church (Col. 1:18). On earth under Christ are the human
leaders He has chosen specially and put in office (please see
Ephesians 4:11-13).

In other words, a man cannot choose the ministry of Jesus
Christ for his vocation. Jesus said, "Ye have not chosen me, but
I have chosen you, and ordained you, that ye should go and bring
forth fruit" (John 15:16). It is Jesus Christ who selects those
whom He will ordain into His ministry. His will in these matters
is revealed through the established ministry.

Being ordained means being put into an office of lifelong
service and good works. The apostle Paul said, "This is a faith-
ful saying: If a man desires the position of a bishop [pastor],
he desires a good work" (I Tim. 3:1, NKJ). Paul then outlined
some of the basic requirements taken into account in evaluating a
man's fitness to serve as a minister (verses 2 through 7).

One of those stipulations is that a man not be a novice,
or, as the margin of some Bibles renders it, "not one newly come
to the faith" (verse 6). To be a minister, then, a man must
first have served well as a lay member of God's Church and must
have grown spiritually. A man's readiness and ability to serve

in the ministry will be seen by the fruits of his life (Matt.
7:16).

The Worldwide Church of God, therefore, ordains only bap-
tized, spiritually mature members whom God is obviously calling
into the ministry. James cautions brethren to "be[come] not many
masters, knowing that we shall receive the greater condemnation"
(Jas. 3:1). Because of the nature and the potential for good or
for evil of those offices, God holds teachers and ministers much
more accountable than the people they serve. Being a minister
carries a very heavy responsibility (see Hebrews 13:17).

L021-0989
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When Jesus chose His disciples, He did not make them
ministers of the Gospel immediately. Rather, He taught them
daily for about three-and-a-half years. 1In a similar way today,
ordination follows a period of training and preparation in one
of the Church's programs designed for that purpose.

Of course, there are many ways besides being in the
ministry in which people can serve the Church. James said,
"Pure religion and undefiled before God and the Father is this,
To visit the fatherless and widows in their affliction, and to
keep himself unspotted from the world" (Jas. 1:27). Jesus said
of those who are to inherit His Kingdom, "For I was hungry and
you gave Me food; I was thirsty and you gave Me drink; I was a
stranger and you took Me in; I was naked and you clothed Me; I
was sick and you visited Me; I was in prison and you came to Me"
(Matt. 25:35-36, NKJ). In other words, we actually serve Christ

by serving His people. This type of service is enjoined upon
every member of the Church.

We sincerely hope we have answered your question adequately,
and that our literature, the Ambassador College Bible Correspon-
dgnce Course, The WORLD TOMORROW program, and our other services,
will help you to continue growing in deeper understanding of
God's plan for mankind and how you can have a greater part in it.

Please let us know whenever we may be of further service in
your study of the Bible.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your question concerning the Shroud of Turin.

Though many have tried, this shroud has never been shown
to be connected with the burial of Jesus Christ in any way. In
fact, tests have now proven that it was not. Laboratory research,
authorized by the Roman Catholic Cardinal Anastasio Ballestrero,
has demonstrated that this piece of cloth was woven in the Middle
Ages. The Los Angeles Times for October 14, 1988 quoted Cardinal
Ballestrero as saying, "The calibrated calendar age range assigned

to the shroud cloth, with a 95% confidence level, is from 1260 to
1390 A.D."

Notice some of the evidence from God's Word, the Bible.
John 11:44 plainly shows the custom of the Jews in burying the
dead. Several cloths were used and bound about the body. Jesus'
body was "wound" in "linen clothes"™ (John 19:40). All this would
seem to differ from what is told about the Shroud of Turin.

In short, the Shroud of Turin could not have been Christ's
burial sheet. We do not believe God would permit any such object
to be preserved.

We appreciate your interest. Please feel welcome to let

us know whenever we may further assist you with your study of the
Bible.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your question concerning hunting and
killing animals.

In the beginning, God gave man dominion over
the birds, and game of the earth (Gen. 1:28).
God's servants, was a hunter and killed game.
were fishermen, and Jesus Himself helped them ¢
occasion (Luke 5:1-9).

the fish,
David, one of
The disciples
atch fish on

God also inspired scriptures to tell us which kinds
of animals, fish, and fowl He created to be eaten by humans.
Notice that game animals are included (Lev. 1ll; Deut. 14:3-21).
We can conclude, therefore, that it is not against God's will
to catch, kill, and use animals for food. Nor is it wrong to
kill predators. David killed a lion and a bear which were
menacing his sheep (I Sam., 17:34-36).

Of course, this is not to say that game should be killed
indiscriminately or recklessly. And, it is repulsive to see
some hunters kill merely for the sake of gaining a trophy, the
antlers of a deer or an elk, for example, and leave the rest
of the carcass to rot. Such irresponsible actions are wrong.

Nevertheless, the idea that it is wrong to kill any
animals whatsoever is not supported by the Bible. If it were,
God would not have bothered to tell man which animals to eat.
He would simply have instructed man not to eat any of them.

We hope you will let us know whenever we can assist you

further with your study of the Bible. It is our pleasure to
serve you.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your inquiry about Mark 9:48.

Some believe that Jesus referred to sinners as worms
and said that those people would never die but would live on in
agonizing torment. Those who say this fail to notice that Jesus
did not call wicked people "worms," but spoke of "their worm."
The original Greek word means grub or maggot.

Jesus was referrlng to a local method of garbage disposal
in order to emphasize the permanent consequences of sins not
repented of. The margins of some Bibles show that the words
"hell fire" in verse 47 should be translated "Gehenna fire."
Gehenna, or the valley of Hinnom, is located outside Jerusalem.
Trash, refuse, animal carcasses, and even the dead bodies of
desplsed criminals were thrown there to be destroyed by the
fires which were kept burning on the valley floor. If some
animal or vegetable matter caught on one of the ledges below
the rim, it would be devoured by maggots.

Jesus' point was that whatever was thrown into the
valley never came out again; it was totally consumed. In other
words, just as nothing and no one exterminated the maggots or
extinguished the flames in the valley of Gehenna, so there will
be no escape from the certain fate which God has decreed for all
unrepentant sinners--death in the "lake of fire" (Rev. 20:14).

Some of these same principles apply to Isaiah 66:24. The
meaning is not that unrepentant sinners or worms live forever.
In fact, just the opposite is true. If the worms which infest
a dead body are not killed, the rotting flesh will be consumed
until it is gone. The maggots go through a process known as
pupation and turn into flies. Those flies, in turn, deposit
additional eggs, and the process is repeated until nothing is
left for them to feed on. Similarly, any fire which is not
quenched--not deliberately put out--will last only as long as
there is fuel to keep it burning and then go out. The whole
point is that sin not repented of has absolute and permanent
results--eternal oblivion!

L026-0790
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Our free booklet TO HELL AND BACK explains in greater detail.
We would be happy to send you a free copy upon your request.

We hope you will let us know whenever we can be of additional

assistance.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT

30000C3



LO27
WORLDWIDE CHURCH OF GOD
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91123

JOSEPH W. TKACH
PASTOR GENERAL

Dear Friend:
Thank you for your inquiry.

We are often asked about witches, mediums, crystal gazers,
fortune-tellers, so-called prophets, hypnotists, clairvoyants,
supposed miracle workers, and the like. We are also asked about
the predictions of particular individuals, such as Nostradamus
(a sixteenth-century French astrologer).

We can know whether anyone who claims to have "supernatural™
powers really is a prophet, messenger, or servant of God. In the
Bible we find these instructions: "If a prophet arises among you,
or a dreamer of dreams, and gives you a sign or a wonder, and the
sign or wonder which he tells you comes to pass, and if he says,
'Let us go after other gods,' which you have not known, 'and let
us serve them,' you shall not listen to the words of that prophet
or to that dreamer of dreams; for the Lord your God is testing you,
to know whether you love the Lord your God with all your heart and
with all your soul" (Deut. 13:1-3, RSV). °

God further warns us, "Beloved, believe not every spirit,
but try the spirits whether they are of God: because many false
prophets are gone out into the world" (I John 4:1). This is how
we should "try" the spirits: "And when they say to you, 'Seek
those who are mediums and wizards, who whisper and mutter,' should
not a people seek their God? Should they seek the dead on behalf
of the living? To the law and to the testimony! 1If they do not
speak according to this word, it is because there is no light in
them" (Isa. 8:19-20, NKJ).

Here, then, is the test of a true servant of God. He
will teach the people to believe and to obey exactly what the
Word of God says (Deut. 8:3; Matt. 4:4; Luke 4:4). The working
of miracles--whether imagined or real--is NOT and never has been
the proof of a true servant of God.

It has been a pleasure serving you. Please feel welcome to
let us know anytime we can be of assistance.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent qQuestion as to whether Malachi
4:5-6 means that the prophet Elijah will reappear on earth before
Christ's Second Coming.

This prophecy is dual--it has two fulfillments! It was
first fulfilled by the man who prepared the way for Christ's
human ministry, John the Baptist (Matt. 17:10-13).

The angel who announced his coming birth applied the passage
from Malachi directly to John: "And he [John the Baptist] shall
go before him [Christ] in the spirit and power of Elias [Elijahl,
to turn the hearts of the fathers to the children, and the
disobedient to the wisdom of the just; to make ready a people
prepared for the Lord" (Luke 1:17).

Clearly, John was not Elijah reincarnated (the Bible
nowhere teaches reincarnation). But, John was given Elijah's
office--he performed a similar ministry. Elijah, of course, was
the man who, with power from God, witnessed to a rebellious
nation and commanded the people, "If the Lord be God, follow him"
(I Kings 18:21).

When John began preaching repentance and baptizing in the
wilderness, the priests and Levites came from Jerusalem and asked
him if he were Elijah. John answered, "I am not" (John 1:19-23).
But, Jesus Himself said that John was in fact the prophesied
"Elijah" of that day (Matt. 11:7-15).

The second stage of this prophecy was to be fulfilled in
the last days--"before the coming of the great and dreadful day
of the Lord" (Mal. 4:5). At the close of this present evil age,
the message of "Elijah" is again to be thundered to disobedient

Israel as a witness and to prepare a people for Christ's Second
Coming.

The Worldwide Church of God is doing this through the
"open door" of the mass media; it is proclaiming the Gospel of

L028-0787
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the Kingdom of God in every part of the world in power and in
love on television, by the printed word, and by personal example
(please see Matthew 5:13-16; 24:14 and Revelation 3:8).

If you would like to receive a copy of our booklet WHAT IS
THE TRUE GOSPEL?, please feel welcome to request it. We would be
happy to send you a copy free upon your request.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

You asked about some of the recent claims of people who
say they experienced "life" after they had supposedly died.

Though many of these happenings are understandably
astounding and seem to contradict what the Bible says about
death, the whole idea of this so-called "life after life"
experience is based on the premise that these people died.

According to the medical profession, some of these
individuals were clinically dead. However, medical science
has not yet agreed on what constitutes actual death in a
human being. Real death, according to the Bible, is total
and complete unconsciousness--without memory, feeling,
knowledge, or perception (Eccl. 9:5, 10; Ps. 6:5). It
appears, therefore, that those who were revived to relate
their experiences may not really have been dead, but simply
in an unconscious state.

Furthermore, science has discovered that the human
brain and nervous system are actuated by electrical signals
and impulses. The brain is dependent on a steady supply of
blood and oxygen to function properly. When circulation and
respiration are impaired or interrupted for even a few minutes,
the brain begins to malfunction, and will eventually cease
functioning altogether.

It is thought by some researchers that the strange
lights, sensations, perceptions, and the like, associated
with "coming back from death" may be attributable to the
electrical malfunctions of the brain and nervous system
associated with the trauma of nearly dying.

I1f you would like more information on the state of the
dead, write for our booklets entitled WHAT IS MAN? and IS
GOD TRYING TQO SAVE THE WORLD NOW?

Thank you for your interest.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent question as to whether God's
Word permits the ordination of women as preachers.

The apostle Paul's instructions were: "I permit no woman
to teach or to have [exercise] authority over men; she is to
keep silent" (I Tim. 2:12, RSV). Also see I Corinthians 14:34.
Paul is explalnlng that 1t 1s not proper for women to exercise
administrative ecclesiastical authority over men within the
Church. In other words, women were not to become Church elders
or give sermons, (Based on Paul's teachlngs, the Worldwide
Church of God does not ordain women into the ministry.)

The New Testament does, however, give a precedent for
the ordination of deaconesses (see I Timothy 3:8-11 and Romans
16:1, RSV). Apparently, Priscilla and Aguila, who served under
Paul's administration, were deacon and deaconess. In the
Church at that time was a very powerful and effective teacher
named Apollos. Apollos' knowledge was imperfect, though, and
". . . when Priscilla and Aquila heard him, they took him and
expounded to him the way of God more accurately" (Acts 18:26,
RSV). Here we find a woman and her husband together teaching
a man the way of God more perfectly. Notice also Paul's
instruction in Titus 2:3-5.

The Bible also includes examples of instruction collected
from outstanding women. Included are Hannah's prayer, Miriam's
song, and the teachings of Lemuel's mother.

Thank you for your interest. 1If you have additional

Bible questions, please feel welcome to send them to us. We
will be happy to answer them for you.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your request for information concerning the
Song of Solomon.

We do not have any literature which specifically explains
this book of the Bible. However, it is translated more clearly

in the Moffatt Bible. 1If you have access to this translation, it
should be of help to you.

Briefly, the Song of Solomon was written by Solomon and
illustrates a right and wholesome attitude toward the intimacies
of normal married life. 1Its central theme is the wedding night
and the love talk between a man and his bride.

Henry H. Halley, in his Pocket Bible Handbook, states: "Its
essepce.is to be found in its tender and devoted expressions of
the intimacies and delights of wedded love." Some scholars believe
this book has a dual purpose and spiritually also illustrates the
intimate relationship Christ has with His Church (His Bride).

If you would like information concerning the God-ordained

purposes of sex, please write for our booklet LOVE, MARRIAGE & SEX.
It is free of charge.

_Thank you again for your interest. If we may be of further
service, please let us know.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:
Thank you for your inquiry about "confession."

The Worldwide Church of God believes that Christians are
to confess their sins to God--not men. Notice David's example
in Psalm 51. No man can forgive sins. Neither has any man
been given the office of mediator between mankind and God.
This office is held by Jesus Christ alone. The apostle Paul
was inspired to write: "Wherefore he [Christ] is able also to
save them to the uttermost that come unto God by him, seeing
he ever liveth to make intercession for them" (Heb. 7:25).

The apostle Paul also wrote in I Timothy 2:5: "For there is
one God, and one mediator between God and men, the man Christ
Jesus." Thus, as stated, confession of one's sins ought to be
made to God--not to a fellow human being.

John wrote that when we sin, we have an advocate with God
the Father--Jesus Christ the righteous (I John 2:1-2). He is
faithful to forgive our sins when we confess to Him (I John

1:7-10). Therefore, we can come boldly to His throne of grace
(Heb. 4:14-1¢).

The Scriptures do tell us that we may confess our faults
to one another--so we can pray for each other (Jas. 5:16). But
there is a difference between seeking a brother's help in
overcoming a fault--human weakness--and confessing sins of the
past. The latter should usually not be done because only God
can forgive sin. And humans do not forget, as God does when
our sins are removed (Heb. 8:12).

Some try to use John 20:23 to prove that persons in
ecclesiastical offices have the power to forgive sins. This
verse reads: "If you forgive the sins of any, they are for-
given; if you retain the sins of any, they are retained" (New
King James Version). However, it does not mean that mere men
can actually forgive sins in a spiritual sense. God alone can
forgive sins (Mark 2:7-10; Luke 5:21-24). Christ spoke these
words to His future apostles in the context of the Church
authority He was giving them (see John 20:21)--the power to
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disfellowship those who were dissenters or heretics (see
I Corinthians 5:2 and 1 Timothy 1:20) and bring them back
into the congregation upon repentance (II Cor. 2:6-10).

Thank you for your interest. If you do not have our
literature concerning true repentance and conversion, please

feel welcome to request the booklet entitled JUST WHAT DO YOU
MEAN--CONVERSION?

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT



L033-0188

LO33
WORLDWIDE CHURCH OF GOD

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91123

JOSEPH W. TKACH
PASTOR GENERAL

Dear Friend:

Thank you for your question concerning Exodus 4:24-26 and
why God sought to slay Moses.

Whether or not it was Moses or his son whom God sought to
kill has been disputed by a number of Hebrew scholars. Verse
24 does not clearly give the answer.

Moses knew that all Israelites were to be circumcised
after they were eight days old. However, his wife was a gentile
and did not believe in circumcision. Apparently, Moses let his
wife have her way and failed to circumcise his son.

If you will read all of Exodus 4, you will see that
Moses was going back to lead God's people, Israel, out of
Egypt, and yet did not have his own house in subjection. God
could not allow His direct representative to lead the entire
nation of Israel when he had not faithfully obeyed the command
to circumcise his own son. Please see Genesis 17:10-14.

Thank you again for your question. If we can be of further
service, please let us know.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

You asked why Jesus cursed a fig tree (Mark 11:12-14).

At a distance, Jesus saw a fig tree with leaves, and, being
hungry, He approached it hoping to find some fruit, for figs will
guite often appear earlier than the leaves. Upon reaching the
tree, all He found were leaves; the tree had produced no fruit.
Mark, the author of the book, added the comment that "the time of
figs was not yet" (verse 13).

This statement is somewhat puzzling--until we understand the
growing and fruiting cycles of fig trees. Notice the following
interesting information about the fig season in Palestine:

"It has been asked, 'How could our Lord expect to find ripe
figs in the end of March?' Answer, Because figs were ripe in
Judea as early as the passover. Besides, the fig tree puts forth
its fruit first, and afterwards its leaves. 1Indeed, this tree,
in the climate which is proper for it, has fruit on it all the
year round, as I have often seen" (Clarke's Commentary).

Fruit tree growers know that ordinarily a small amount of
fruit ripens prior to the main crop. It is referred to as the
first ripe fruit or the firstfruits. When Jesus approached the
tree, it was the time of the firstfruits of figs, but it was not
yet time for the main harvest. Mark 11:13 must mean that the
particular tree on which Christ expected to find figs was barren,
because it had no figs on it at all. It did not fulfill its
purpose, and, as any diligent orchardist would do, Jesus simply
eliminated an unproductive tree, not with an axe or a saw, but by
faith., Please compare Luke 13:6-9.

Jesus used this incident to teach His disciples--and all
Christians today--that the outward appearance does not count with
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God. Instead, what really counts is whether or not one produces

godly fruit in his or her life (Luke 13:6-9; Gal. 5:22-23; John
15:8, 16).

We hope you will let us know whenever we can be of additional
assistance.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your guestion concerning Mark 16:18.

This verse is a promise of protection--not a command--to
those individuals God has called to preach the Gospel (notice
verse 15).

An example of this occurred when the apostle Paul was
bitten by a poisonous snake while gathering firewood (Acts 28:
1-6). It is important to realize that he was not purposely
handling the snake. Rather, this incident was an unexpected

accident. And God miraculously protected His servant according
to His promise!

Deliberately handling poisonous snakes or drinking deadly
liguids expecting God's protection is definitely contrary to
Christ's teachings. 1In Matthew 4:5-6, Satan tried to persuade
Christ to throw Himself down from a pinnacle merely because He
‘had a promise of protection. However, Christ rebuked Satan
because he had misapplied the scripture. Christ said to Satan,
as He says to anyone who delights in misapplying God's promise
of protection, "Thou shalt not tempt the Lord thy God" (verse 7).
Therefore, the practice of deliberately handling deadly snakes
or drinking poisonous liquids is definitely wrong!

_ Thank you again for your question. If you would like
information concerning faith and how it is manifested, write
for our free booklet entitled WHAT IS FAITH?

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your question concerning the Urim and
the Thummim.

Exodus 28:30 states that the Urim and Thummim were
placed in a breastplate which was worn by Aaron, the high
priest, and that this breastplate was able to reveal God's
judgment. In Numbers 27:21 is an account of the Urim being
used to give judgment; it showed what God wanted Israel to
do.

Josephus, a well-known Jewish historian, wrote about
the Urim and Thummim in Book Three, Section Eight of his book
Antiguities of the Jews. He describes the Urim as being two
sardonyx stones which were placed on the shoulders of the
high priest; and the Thummim, he says, were twelve stones
which were set in three rows of four stones in a breastplate
which the high priest also wore. When God wished to guide
the Israelites, He often did so by means of these stones.
Josephus states, "God declared beforehand by these twelve
stones which the high priest bear on his breast, and which
were inserted into his breastplate, when they should be
victorious in battle; for so great a splendor shone forth
from them that the army began to march, that all the people
were sensible [aware] of God being present for their assis-
tance."

These few details from historical tradition plus the
brief mention in the Bible is all the information presently
available on this subject.

Thank you again for your guestion. If we can be of
further service, please let us know.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your recent inquiry. Many have asked
whether there is a verse in the Bible which states, "You can't
tell winter from summer except by the budding of the trees."

There is no scripture which makes this statement.
However, the idea may stem from a misapplication of Matthew
24:32: "Now learn a parable of the fig tree; when his branch
is yet tender, and putteth forth leaves, ye know that summer
is nigh." This verse does not mean that the seasons would
become indistinguishable. Christ simply used the budding
of the fig tree to illustrate a point about His second coming.

Just as we know spring is here and summer is near when
the trees put out new leaves, so we will know Christ's return
is near when we see the events He mentioned occur. Notice
verse 33: "So likewise ye, when ye see all these things
[those things described in verses 4-29]1, know that it [the day
of Christ's return] is near, even at the doors."

If you would like to receive literature concerning the

signs preceding Christ's return, write for our booklet entitled
THE WORLD WON'T END THIS WAY.

We hope you will let us know whenever we may be of further

assistance. It is our pleasure to serve you.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for

your recent question concerning drinking
coffee.

Coffee is a mild stimulant, which apparently is not
harmful if used sparingly. Most people can tolerate and
enjoy a moderate amount with no harmful effects. However,
some people find that even a small amount causes nervousness,
and they would probably be better off not to drink it at
all. Neither should a person let coffee drinking become so

necessary that the day is ruined if he does not have his
coffee.

The same principle applies to tea.

If you would like to receive additional guidelines
to maintaining good health, please request our free booklet
entitled PRINCIPLES OF HEALTHFUL LIVING.

Whenever we can be of service, we hope you will let us
know.
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Dear Friend:

) Thank you for your recent gquestion concerning taking
interest (usury).

The Bible teaches that, as they are able, Christians
are to help persons who are in real need and to refrain from
charging interest in such situations. We should love our
neighbor and not take advantage of his financial difficulties.
Jesus said, "Give to him that asketh thee, and from him that
would borrow of thee turn not thou away" (Matt. 5:42).

Although a Christian's attitude should be one of
giving, sharing, and helping in meeting the needs of the
less fortunate, there are instances when it would be all
right to accept interest. For example, if money is loaned
to another individual purely as a business deal so he can
make money, then it is not wrong to collect interest,
because both are sharing in the profits. It is also proper
to accept interest from money placed in savings accounts,
since the money is earning the increase.

If you would like additional information concerning
principles of finance, please write for our booklet MANAGING

YOUR PERSONAL FINANCES, There is no charge or obligation,
of course,

Whenever we can be of additional service, we hope you
will let us know.
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your question concerning storing food for
the prophesied time of famine and tribulation.

To what extent you choose to have food on hand for future
needs is a personal decision. Since we live in an interdepen-
dent society, where food and water shortages in many areas can
occur with little or no warning, it might be advisable to have
some supplies set aside for such emergencies. God commends
the ant for gathering necessary provisions during the summer

for the long winter months (Prov. 6:6-8). This is meant as a
lesson for us.

However, it would be foolish to hoard food thinking
that doing so will preserve one's life during the prophesied
period of famine and tribulation. Christ said that conditions
during the tribulation would be so bad that all would perish
if it were not for God's intervention to save mankind (Matt.
24:21-23). Therefore, Christians ought to put their faith in

God's protection--not in the amount of food they may have
stored away.

Whenever we can be of further service, we hope you will
let us know.
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Dear Friend:

Thank you ‘for your question concerning Matthew 5:29-30
and Mark 9:43-48,

. Christ did not intend that this instruction be taken
literally. The eye, the hand, or the foot cannot sin of apd
by themselves. Sin originates in the mind. A person who is

totally blind, for example, or one who is missing a limb can
still sin.

Jesus was simply using parts of the body to illustrate
an important principle. He was explaining that a Christian
should not tolerate sin as an integral part of his life. 1If,
for example, an individual has a sinful habit, he ought to
totally eradicate that habit even though the process may be as
painful as losing an arm or a leg. What Christ is saying is
that it would be far better to give up a sinful pleasure than
to lose out on salvation (also see Colossians 3:5-17).

If you would like to receive information on overcoming
sins and faults, please write for our article "How to be an
Overcomer." There is no charge or obligation.

Thank you again for your question. We appreciate the
opportunity to serve you.
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Dear Friend:

You asked about reports that in Brussels there exists a
giant computer referred to as "The Beast." Supposedly stored in
it are numbers soon to be imprinted on the foreheads or hands of
those who will be permitted to buy or sell.

Such stories are widely circulated, but no proof exists for
any of them. Those reports seem to be based on Revelation 13.

The "beast" mentioned in Bible prophecy is not a machine
but a governmental system headed by an evil human dictator. When
Jesus comes, He will personally throw both that dictator and his
"false prophet" accomplice into the lake of fire (Rev. 19:20).

Receiving the "beast's" number and its mark has to do with
giving allegiance to the government this dictator will establish
and to the false religion which will be part of that system. The
Bible uses the symbols of the forehead and the right hand to
represent one's allegiance by thoughts and works. The Scriptures
teach that God's law is to be uppermost in our lives. Please see
Deuteronomy 6:8 and 8:3.

The "beast's" system will be a counterfeit of God's way, and
its mark a counterfeit of God's sign. What is God's sign, the sign
of our allegiance to Him? It is the Sabbath! (Eze. 20:12). (Our
free booklet WHICH DAY IS THE CHRISTIAN SABBATH? explains this in
greater detail.)

The PLAIN TRUTH magazine will keep its readers informed as
prophecies concerning the coming antichrist dictator are fulfilled.

In the meantime, we suggest that you request our booklet entitled
WHO OR WHAT IS THE PROPHETIC BEAST? for additional information on
this vital subject.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service. If you

have other questions concerning the Bible, please feel welcome to
send them to us.

PERSONAL CORRESPONDENCE DEPARTMENT
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Dear Friend:

You asked about Revelation 3:14. Many wonder whether
this means Jesus was created by God.

The correct meaning of the phrase "the beginning of the
creation of God" is the Beginner of all creation. It refers
to its originating instrument (see Colossians 1:15-17). Jesus
is the Head and Governor of all creatures; He is the King of
creation. For further evidence of this meaning, please see

the commentary by Jamieson, Fausset, and Brown and the one by
Adam Clarke.

Proverbs 8:22-25 is sometimes cited as evidence that
Jesus was created. However, this passage is clearly referring
to wisdom personified (see verse 1), not to God! Notice that

God possessed wisdom in the beginning and used it in creating
the worlds.

The Bible tells us plainly that Jesus (who was known
as Melchizedek anciently) had no beginning of days nor end of
life (Heb. 7:1-3). He was not created, but was the Creator of
all things that were made (Col. 1:16). He was with the Father

in the beginning, and all things were made by Him (John 1:1-3).
He has always existed.

Thank you for your question. If you have additional

Bible questions, please send them to us. We will be happy to
answer them for you.
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Dear Friend:
You asked about the 23rd Psalm.

Many things could be written about this beautiful, meaningful
Psalm. Regrettably, space permits only a few, brief comments here.

The Psalm begins, "The Lord is my shepherd." David, the
author of this song, refers to God as a shepherd guarding His
flock. He said that God was his Protector and Provider, the One
he looked to for all his needs. Even Christ Himself, when He was
human, said, "I can of mine own self do nothing" (John 5:30).
Because we are weak, corruptible, mortal human beings, we have to
depend entirely upon God for all our being.

The song continues, "I shall not want." "Want" here means
lack. David was confident that he would lack nothing to support
his body and life, that God would provide all his needs. This is
echoed in Psalm 34, verses 9 and 10.

David went on to write, "He maketh me to lie down in
green pastures: he leadeth me beside the still waters." David
compares himself to a lamb contentedly grazing while the shepherd
watches over it. The New Testament refers to God's people as

lambs. Jesus Himself is called both a shepherd and the Lamb of
God.

Continuing, "He restoreth my soul."”™ David knew he was a
sinner. But he also knew that God had redeemed him and given him
life. David elsewhere expressed his great joy at having had his
sins forgiven; notice Psalm 51.

David's next thoughts were, "He leadeth me in the paths
of righteousness for his name's sake." What is righteousness?
"All thy commandments are righteousness," answers David in Psalm
119:172. When we obey and are blessed, God is glorified. But
even the will to obey comes from God; no man can find the path to
true righteousness without being lead to it by God.

L044-0787
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Looking forward, David wrote, "Yea, though I walk through
the valley of the shadow of death, I will fear no evil: for thou
art with me; thy rod and thy staff they comfort me." David had
such confidence in God that he had no fear even in the face of
death! This peace of mind comes only from God. Paul said, "For
God hath not given us the spirit of fear; but of power, and of
love, and of a sound mind" (II Tim. 1:7).

David's next thoughts were, "Thou preparest a table before
me in the presence of mine enemies: thou anointest my head with
0il; my cup runneth over." God promises to bless us even though
enemies may surround us. Not only will He supply our needs, but
He is able to supply "exceeding abundantly above all that we ask
or think" (Eph. 3:20).

The Psalm concludes, "Surely goodness and mercy shall follow
me all the days of my life: and I will dwell in the house of the
Lord for ever." David looked forward to a full life then and after
that in God's Kingdom for all eternity.

Amen.
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Dear Friend:

Thank you for your question concerning Revelation 19:1,
which speaks of "much people in heaven."

This is an unfortunate translation of the Greek word
ochlos. This word can mean people, but it also has a variety of
other English synonyms. Since the Bible elsewhere plainly tells
us that the reward of the saved is this earth--not heaven--it is
evident that another synonym of the Greek word ochlos should have

been chosen. (You may wish to request a copy of our booklet WHAT
IS THE REWARD OF THE SAVED?)

The Goodspeed translation and the Revised Standard Version
render ochlos as "multitude." The Moffatt translation renders
it as "host," while the Amplified New Testament and the Numeric
English New Testament render it as "crowd."

These translations best convey the meaning of the original
Greek. Thus, the "people" of Revelation 19:1 are actually the
"host, crowd, or multitude" of heaven. This verse is speaking
of angels who are in heaven. They are the great multitude that
sings forth praises to God (Rev. 5:11-12),

_Thank you again for your question. If we can be of further
service, please let us know.
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Dear Friend:

You asked about the significance of numbers which occur
frequently in the Bible.

Indeed, there are meanings associated with certain numbers.
At the same time, seeing significance in all numbers or in some
numbers at all times is an extreme and could lead to gross error.
With that note of caution, below is a brief review of a few
numbers and their biblical significances.

The number one denotes unity or commencement. Paul wrote,
"There is one body, and one Spirit . . . one Lord, one faith, one

baptism" (Eph. 4:4-5). Jesus Christ is the "first begotten of
the dead" (Rev. 1:5).

The number three denotes completeness or resurrection.
Jesus rose the third day, Daniel prayed three times a day, Peter
denied Christ three times, and Jesus Christ prayed three times to
the Father before He was taken to be crucified.

The number seven denotes spiritual perfection. God created
the seven-day weekly cycle and the seventh-day Sabbath. He gave
man seven annual Sabbaths and seven festivals to observe. (If you
haven't read our booklets WHICH DAY IS THE CHRISTIAN SABBATH? and
PAGAN HOLIDAYS--OR GOD'S HOLY DAYS--WHICH? please feel welcome to
request your free copies.)

The number twelve also has a unique significance; it means
organizational beginnings or governmental perfection. The twelve
tribes of Israel conducted a physical type of God's Government on

this earth. Christ chose twelve apostles as the governmental
foundation for His Church.

For additional information on biblical numbers, you may wish
to refer to Appendix 10 of The Companion Bible.

We hope you will let us know whenever we can be of additional
assistance.
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Dear Friend:
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